
Nome Public Schools
Board of Education Meeting Agenda

January 13, 2026 - 5:30 PM
Regular Board Meeting, NES Library /Zoom
1057 E 5th Ave
Nome, Alaska 99762

      PO Box 131
Nome, AK 99762

We inspire and empower students to be culturally 
grounded responsible citizens who are deeply 
connected to our community and world.

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS
Ms. Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone, President
Mrs. Darlene Trigg, Vice President/Clerk
Mr. Jon Gregg, Treasurer
Mrs. Nancy Mendenhall
Ms. Sigvanna Tapqaq
Ms. Sara James, Student Representative

AGENDA

A. Call to Order
1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Nome Public Schools Mission Statement
3. Roll Call
4. Approval of Agenda

B. Consent Agenda 
(Routine matter considered for approval as one motion. Any item can be pulled for separate 
consideration).

1. Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting: December 9, 2025
2. Approval of December 2025 Disbursements
3. Approval of December 2025 Gifts, Grants and Bequests
4. Approval of December 2025 Personnel Report

C. Correspondence
D. Awards and Presentations

1. Introductions of Guests & Visitors
2. Student Celebrations
3. Presentation: Calendar Committee

E. Opportunity for Public Comments on Agenda/Non-agenda Items
(3 minutes per speaker, 30 minutes aggregate)
F. Superintendent Report
G. Information & Reports

1. Student Representative Report
2. Association Report
3. Principal Reports
4. Director Reports
5. Business Manager Report

H. Second Public Comment Opportunity
(Individuals are limited to three minutes each.)
I. Action Item

1. Approval for Certified Administrator Contracts
2. Approval of FY27-FY29 Calendars
3. Approval of Reduction in Force Plan
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4. Approval of Use of SuperEval for Superintendent Evaluation for FY26
J. Board and Superintendent’s Comments & Committee Reports
K. Upcoming Events:
• Tuesday, January 27, Work Session, 5:30 pm, NES Library
• Tuesday, February 10, Regular Meeting, 5:30 pm, NES Library/Zoom
• Tuesday, February 24, Work Session, 5:30 pm, NES Library
• Tuesday, March 10, Regular Meeting, 5:30 pm, NES Library/Zoom
• Tuesday, March 24, Work Session, 5:30 pm, NES Library
L. Adjournment

BB 9320 Meetings: "Though great importance is given to the physical presence of School Board members 
at meetings, the attendance and participation of members by teleconference is authorized whenever 
physical presence is not practicable."

To join the Public Zoom meeting on your computer or smart device, please use the link below:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84778418415?pwd=llH7ezrMdItc0wHoa6fVJPVqM3GzUX.1
 
Meeting ID: 847 7841 8415
Passcode: 048128
 
To call into the public Zoom meeting, please call any of the phone numbers below:
+1 669 900 6833
+1 253 215 8782
+1 346 248 7799
+1 929 205 6099
+1 301 715 8592
+1 312 626 6799
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Our Mission 

We inspire and empower students to be culturally grounded responsible  
citizens who are deeply connected to our community and world. 

 

Our Vision 
Together, strong in identity, purpose, potential 

 

Board and Superintendent Guiding Principles 

 
 Works to ensure academic success for all students 

 
 Works to promote positive community partnerships 

 
 Provides leadership and support to ensure reading proficiency by 3rd Grade  

 
 Supports the recruitment and retention of effective staff 

 
 

Board and Superintendent Goals  

 
 Provide the resources for the development and adoption of  

curriculum as per Board Policy (BP 6141). 
 

 Support the integration of a student’s culture in the curriculum within 
the context of the community through implementation of the Alaska 
standards for culturally responsive schools.  

 
 Work to ensure all students feel connected to their peers and the adults 

in their schools by improving school climate. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION MINUTES 
Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, December 9, 2025 
5:40 pm 

NES Library/Zoom 
 

 
Member Trigg called the meeting to order at 5:40 pm Tuesday, December 9, 2025 with a quorum 
present. 
 
Superintendent Burgess led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
     
Member Trigg read the Nome Public Schools Mission Statement. 
 
School Board Members Present: 
Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone (via Zoom) Darlene Trigg   Jon Gregg (left at 7:45 pm)  
Nancy Mendenhall (arrived at 5:50 pm) Sigvanna Tapqaq (excused) 
Student Representative, Sara James 
 
Others in attendance included: 
Jamie Burgess     Alisha Papineau   Genevieve Hollins (via Zoom) 
Karen Dixon (via Zoom)   Mary Donaldson (via Zoom) Evan Seaman (via Zoom) 
Stan Burgess    Kacey Miller   Daniel Stang 
David Barron    Jonathan Vance   Luke Murkowski 
Ariana Crockett O’Harra   Adam Lust   Cussey Kauer 
Christine Piscoya   Lauryn Erlich-Piscoya  Jennifer Shreve 
Jim Shreve    Holly Harlow   Teriscovkya Smith 
Emily Annas 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Member Gregg moved to approve the agenda as presented. 
 
The motion carried by a roll call vote with the following results: 
Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone: yes Darlene Trigg: yes  Jon Gregg: yes 
Nancy Mendenhall: (excused) Sigvanna Tapqaq: (excused) 
Sara James (Advisory Vote): yes 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Member Gregg moved to approve the minutes from Regular Meeting: November 11, 2025; the 
November 2025 disbursements; the November 2025 Gifts, Grants and Bequests; and the November 
2025 personnel report. 
 
The motion carried by a roll call vote with the following results: 
Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone: yes Darlene Trigg: yes  Jon Gregg: yes 
Nancy Mendenhall: (excused) Sigvanna Tapqaq: (excused) 
Sara James (Advisory Vote): yes 
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CORRESPONDENCE 
NONE 
 
INTRODUCTIONS OF GUESTS AND VISITORS 
Superintendent Burgess introduced ANSEP Director, Kacey Miller; and Evan Seaman with Altman, Rogers 
& Co. 
 
STUDENT CELEBRATIONS 
NBMHS Principal, Teriscovkya Smith and NBMHS Assistant Principal, Holly Harlow celebrated students 
Rose Ozenna, Lauryn Erlich-Piscoya, and Korbin Knipfer. 
 
PRESENTATIONS 
ANSEP Director, Kacey Miller presented the ANSEP Acceleration Academy. 
Evan Seaman with Altman, Rogers & Co. presented the FY25 audit report. 
 
OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA/NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
NONE 
 
SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
Superintendent Burgess reported. The report is attached to the original of these minutes. 
Discussion followed. 
 
INFORMATION AND REPORTS 
Student Representative, Sara James reported. The report is attached to the original of these minutes.   
 
NEA Representative, Sarah Liben reported. The report is attached to the original of these minutes.   
 
NES Principal, Michelle Carton reported. The report is attached to the original of these 
minutes. Discussion followed. 
 
ACSA Principal, Emily Annas reported. The report is attached to the original of these minutes.  
 
NBMHS Principal, Teriscovkya Smith reported. The report is attached to the original of these minutes. 
Discussion followed.  
 
Director of Technology, Jim Shreve reported. The report is attached to the original of these minutes. 
Discussion followed. 
 
Director of SPED, Mary Donaldson reported. The report is attached to the original of these minutes.  
 
Director of Federal Programs, Karen Dixon reported. The report is attached to the original of these 
minutes. 
 
Director of Facilities, Jonathan Duarte reported. The report is attached to the original of these 
minutes. 
 
CFO, Genevieve Hollins reported. The report is attached to the original of these 
minutes. 
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SECOND PUBLIC COMMENT OPPORTUNITY 
NONE 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
Member Mendenhall moved to approve the Nome Public Schools audit report for the 2024-2025 school 
year. 
 
The motion carried by a roll call vote with the following results: 
Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone: yes Darlene Trigg: yes  Jon Gregg: yes 
Nancy Mendenhall: yes Sigvanna Tapqaq: (excused) 
Sara James (Advisory Vote): yes 
 
Member Mendenhall moved to approve the updated Six Year Capital Project Plan as well as the capital 
priority letter for the City of Nome for FY26. 
 
The motion carried by a roll call vote with the following results: 
Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone: yes Darlene Trigg: yes  Jon Gregg: yes 
Nancy Mendenhall: yes Sigvanna Tapqaq: (excused) 
Sara James (Advisory Vote): yes 
 
Member Mendenhall moved to approve the FY26 Legislative Priorities as presented.  
Discussion followed. 
 
The motion carried by a roll call vote with the following results: 
Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone: yes Darlene Trigg: yes  Jon Gregg: yes 
Nancy Mendenhall: yes Sigvanna Tapqaq: (excused) 
Sara James (Advisory Vote): yes 
 
BOARD AND SUPERINTENDENT’S COMMENT & COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Member Mendenhall commented on the presentations at the meeting and thanked the presenters. 
Member Mendenhall also gave appreciation for those who submit reports as well. 
 
Member Tahbone wished to further discuss the survey at NES.  
Member Tahbone talked about Native American Heritage Month and inclusivity in the schools. 
Member Tahbone shared her concern for students vaping. 
Member Tahbone gave her appreciation for the board reports. 
Member Tahbone politely asked for presenters to limit their speaking time to just highlights on their 
reports.  
 
Student Representative, Sara James agreed that there was a lot of good information at the meeting and 
she would discuss it with the Student Council. 
 
Superintendent Burgess shared that the first Equity meeting was recently held. The next meeting would 
be in January. 
Superintendent Burgess planned to attend a Student Council meeting. 
Superintendent Burgess gave her appreciation to the leadership team. 
Superintendent Burgess talked about how the tribal consultation would help deepen tribal partnerships 
and hoped they could help with some of the issues within the school district. 
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Member Trigg attended the AASB conference with students. 
Member Trigg announced she is President elect for the AASB Board of Directors. 
Member Trigg wanted to discuss becoming members of the National School Board Association. 
Member Trigg gave her appreciation to Student Representative, Sara James. 
 
UPCOMING EVENTS 
• Tuesday, January 13, Regular Meeting, 5:30 pm, NES Library/Zoom 
• Tuesday, January 27, Work Session, 5:30 pm, NES Library 
• Tuesday, February 10, Regular Meeting, 5:30 pm, NES Library/Zoom 
• Tuesday, February 24, Work Session, 5:30 pm, NES Library 
• Tuesday, March 10, Regular Meeting, 5:30 pm, NES Library/Zoom 
• Tuesday, March 24, Work Session, 5:30 pm, NES Library 
 
ADJOURNMENT  
Student Representative, Sara James moved to adjourn at 7:55  pm. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________                            _________________________________ 
Marjorie Kunaq Tahbone                Date                                    Darlene Trigg                   Date 
President, Board of Education                                              Vice President/Clerk, Board of Education 
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Certified/Administrative Personnel 

NEW HIRES POSITION LOCATION EFFECTIVE DATE 

    

CHANGE OF 
ASGMT 

   

    

LEFT 
EMPLOYMENT 

   

Faubel, Robert MS Social Studies NBMHS 12/19/2025 

Donaldson, Mary SPED Director Districtwide 7/1/2026 

 
Classified Personnel 

NEW HIRES POSITION LOCATION EFFECTIVE DATE 

Hasick-Cooper, Aubrey SPED Para ACSA 1/6/2026 

CHANGE OF ASGMT    

    

LEFT EMPLOYMENT    

    

 
Extra Duty Contracts 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE DATE 

Dela Peña, Lyn Evert iReady Tutor Training 12/13/2025 

Thompson, Tamara iReady Tutor Training 12/13/2025 

Robb, Hana NBMS Building Test Coord. 8/25/2025 

Ventress, Rachel Extensions Test Coordinator 8/25/2025 

Foster, Emmett iReady Tutor Training 12/13/2025 

 

 
Nome Public Schools 

Personnel Items for Approval/Ratification 
January 13, 2026 
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Shreve, Jennifer NES Building Test Coordinator 8/25/2025 

Brown, Aaron Six (6)-Period Planning 12/1/2025 

Wharry, Ryan Six (6)-Period Planning 12/1/2025 

 
Non-Staff Coaches 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE DATE 

Lie, Erik MS Boys Basketball 9/22/2025 

Bogart, Kelly MS Girls Basketball 9/22/2025 

Collins, Jeff HS Ski Coach 1/6/2026 

 
Temporary Personnel 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE DATE 

   

 
Volunteers Approved 

NAME EFFECTIVE DATE 

Rhodes, Tyler 1/8/2026 
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Statement to the Board 
 
Over the past few years, my family has directly benefited from the leadership, 
commitment, and vision Mary has brought to her role as Special Education Director for 
Nome Public Schools. The impact of her work is not theoretical — it is measurable, 
visible, and deeply felt by families like mine. 
Under Mary’s leadership: 

• The SPED department has grown from 5 staff to 21, allowing the district to meet 
student needs more effectively and bring in highly qualified consultants. 

• She has provided consistent, individualized advocacy for every child, 
including their siblings and families, ensuring no student is overlooked. 

• Attendance among SPED students has increased, reflecting stronger 
engagement, better support, and improved relationships with families. 

• She has led extensive training and community outreach with Early Childhood 
partners across Nome, including Kawerak Head Start/Early Head Start and 
Childcare, Norton Sound Health Corporation Pediatrics, BHS, OT, Speech, 
Alaska Advanced Behavioral Health, Nome Preschool, and many others. 

• She built the Special Olympics program in Nome, giving our students the 
opportunity to participate and compete in Anchorage in events such as bowling 
and 3-on-3 basketball — something our community had never experienced 
before. 

Mary has not only maximized the resources available in Nome and the region, she has 
strengthened partnerships, built staff capacity, increased disability awareness, and 
begun to close the long-standing SPED gap in our district. Her work has created 
stability, trust, and forward momentum for students, families, and staff. 
 
If Mary leaves, we are deeply concerned that others will follow. Without her leadership, 
SPED staff and families will lose critical support, and the district risks losing essential 
contracted services such as psychotherapy, speech therapy, and occupational therapy.  
 
The progress we have made is fragile, and the loss of this leadership would have 
immediate and long-term consequences for some of our most vulnerable students. 
I urge the board to recognize the significance of Mary’s contributions and the 
importance of maintaining strong, stable leadership within the SPED department. Our 
children depend on it. 

Thank you for your time, for your service on the School Board, and for your continued 
commitment to the future of our community. The decisions you make directly shape the 
lives of our children, our families, and the generations that will follow. I appreciate the 
opportunity to share my perspective. 

Rhonda Sparks 
Nome-Beltz Jr./Sr. High School Alumni 
Nome Resident 
Tribal Member, Nome Eskimo Community 
Parent of three Nome Public School students, two of whom receive SPED services 
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Draft School Calendar 2026-2027
Due Date: July 1, 2026

District Name: Nome Public Schools School: ALL
Approved By: Title: Superintendent

Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26
S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

 1 2 3 4     1  1 2 3 4 5     1 2 3
H  UV UV    

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
N H  M   M

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
N I I W W M  M

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
O  M   M  M/E

26 27 28 29 30 31  23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30    25 26 27 28 29 30 31
K  M   M M FTC

  30 31    
UV

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: 2 # of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 0
# of Student Days: # of Student Days: 10 # of Student Days: 19 (29) # of Student Days: 21 (50)
# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: 14 # of Teacher Days: 20 (34) # of Teacher Days: 22 (56)

Nov-26 Dec-26 Jan-27 Feb-27
S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7  1 2 3 4 5     1 2  1 2 3 4 5 6

FTC M M     H M FTC
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

M   M I W M FTC M
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

  M M M/E M  I M
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

M H H UV UV UV UV H M  M
29 30      27 28 29 30 31   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28     

   UV UV UV UV  M  
  31

# of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 1 # of Inservice Days: 1
# of Student Days: 18 (68) # of Student Days: 14 (82) # of Student Days: 18 (100) # of Student Days: 17 (117)
# of Teacher Days: 21 (77) # of Teacher Days: 15 (92) # of Teacher Days: 21 (113) # of Teacher Days: 20 (133)

Mar-27 Apr-27 May-27 Jun-27
S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S
 1 2 3 4 5 6    1 2 3    1  1 2 3 4 5

M     
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

  M  E M M UV
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

UV UV UV UV UV M UV M
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

M  M M M/C W
28 29 30 31    25 26 27 28 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30    

M   M I     
 30 31  

H
# of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 1 # of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days:
# of Student Days: 18 (135) # of Student Days: 20 (156) # of Student Days: 14 (170) # of Student Days:
# of Teacher Days: 18 (151) # of Teacher Days: 21 (173) # of Teacher Days: 15 (188) # of Teacher Days:
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S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

   1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7    1 2 3 4    1 2

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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O
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25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 31     26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6    1 2 3 4    1 1 2 3 4 5

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

28 29 30     26 27 28 29 30 31  23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29    

30 31

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4     1 1 2 3 4 5 6     1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

C

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

26 27 39 29 30 31  23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28 29 30 31    25 26 27 28 29 30

  30

# of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Proposed School Calendar 2027-2028

Due Date: July 1, 2027
District Name: School:

Approved By: Title:

Nov-27 Dec-27 Jan-28 Feb-28

Jul-27 Aug-27 Sep-27 Oct-27

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Mar-28 Apr-28 May-28 Jun-28

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:
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S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

     1   1 2 3 4 5      1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

O

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 31   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31     

30 31  

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

  1 2 3 4      1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6   1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 1 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 29 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 19 20 21 22 23 24

26 27 28 29 30   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 31    25 26 27 28   

31   

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  1 2 3 4 5      1 2

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

C

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30      27 28 29 30 31   24 25 26 27 28 29 30

# of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Proposed School Calendar 2028-2029

Due Date: July 1, 2028
District Name: School:

Approved By: Title:

Nov-28 Dec-28 Jan-29 Feb-29

Jul-28 Aug-28 Sep-28 Oct-28

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Mar-29 Apr-29 May-29 Jun-29

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:
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Public Comment Statement 
 
 
The Board of Education welcomes community member input during meetings about 
issues on or not on the agenda. The Board is not able to respond directly to you during 
Public Comment; the Board may decide at the end of the meeting during Board Member 
Comment to discuss your topic at a work session, regular meeting, or direct the 
Superintendent to look into a situation further. 
  
The Board may not speak about subjects that are protected by legal confidentiality such 
as specific student discipline issues or personnel issues that could disparage or 
slander district employees. 
  
The general guideline is approximately three minutes per speaker; however, additional 
time is allowable if needed. When you speak to the Board, please state your first and 
last name for the record.  
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citizens who are deeply connected to our community and world. 18



 

i 

 

January 7, 2026 

 

Members of the Board of Education 

Nome Public Schools 

Nome, Alaska 99762 

 

The Nome Public Schools (District) is pleased to present you with the budget for the fiscal 

year 2027.  The budget document is the primary document that communicates the District’s 

plans for spending in the ensuing fiscal year, and it also details its organizational goals and 

objectives in monetary terms. The District is required to prepare and approve a balanced 

budget and submit it to the City of Nome by May 1st and to the Department of Education & 

Early Development by July 15th each year.  A balanced budget is defined as revenue budgeted 

at least the same as, or more than, the budgeted expenditures or use of fund balance.   

 

In presenting the FY2027 Budget document, we may discuss the instructional, operational, 

and financial plans in an open forum.  We believe community interaction and input between 

stakeholders leads to improvements benefiting the education of children at Nome Public 

Schools.  The administration of Nome Public Schools has reviewed and discussed its plan for 

the FY2027 school year in terms of what can be accomplished within the bounds of a balanced 

budget.   

 

Budget development and analysis are always a work in progress.  Changes will occur in 

FY2027 when salaries, benefits, and foundation funding are finalized.   
 

Organizational Component 
The City of Nome was incorporated in 1901 as a first-class city under the laws of the Territory 

of Alaska.  The City operates under council-manager form of government and performs 

municipal duties allowed by Alaska Statutes and as directed by its residents.   

 

The Nome Public Schools is a component unit of the City of Nome and is organized under 

Title 29.42.030 of Alaska Statutes as amended.  The City has delegated the administrative 

responsibility for these functions to the Nome Public Schools Board of Education.  The School 

Board is governed by a five-member school board with members elected by district and 

complemented by a non-voting student representative. 

 

Budget Process 
Alaska Statute 14.14.065. Relationship between city school district and city.  The 

relationships between the school board of a city school district and the city council and 
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executive or administrator are governed in the same manner as provided in AS 14.14.060.  

AS 14.14.060 (c) states “except as otherwise provided by municipal ordinance, the borough 

school board shall submit the school budget for the following year to the borough assembly 

by May 1 for approval of the total amount.  Within 30 days after receipt of the budget the 

assembly shall determine the total amount of money to be made available from local sources 

for school purposes and shall furnish the school board with a statement of the sum to be made 

available.  If the assembly does not, within 30 days, furnish the school board with a statement 

of the sum to be made available, the amount requested in the budget is automatically 

approved.  Except as otherwise provided by municipal ordinance, by June 30, the assembly 

shall appropriate the amount to be made available from local sources from money available 

for the purpose. 

 

The District’s School Board approves a budget timeline which includes opportunities for 

presentation to the public.  Below is the FY2027 budget timeline. 
 

FY 2027 BUDGET PROCESS AND TIMELINE 

   
Budget Process, Timeline, Revenue Presentation, Board Sets Education & Fiscal 

Priorities For the District in Accordance with their Strategic Plan 

 
BP 3100 - BUDGET – The district budget shall be prepared annually from the best possible 

estimates of revenues and expenditures.  The Superintendent or designee shall determine the 

manner in which the budget shall be prepared and shall schedule the budget adoption process in 

accordance with legal time requirements.  A public hearing shall be held prior to the adoption of 

the budget or a revised budget.  

 

 

FY 2027 1st Draft Budget presented to the Board at regular meeting  

January 13, 2026 

           

Work Session: “Budget Deep Dive” 

January 27, 2026 

 

Tribal Consultations 

February 2026 

 

FY 2027 2nd Draft presented to the Board at regular meeting  

March 10, 2026 

 

FY 2027 3rd Draft/Final Budget presented to the Board at regular meeting 

April 14, 2026 

 

FY 2027 Budget Adoption at special session 

April 28, 2026 
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General Fund Revenues and Expenditures 
Below are the assumptions used to develop the FY2027 budget. 
 

Revenue Budget 

We have developed this budget based on assumptions about legislative funding for FY2027.  

This budget assumes that we will be funded at $6,660 per base student allocation (BSA) with 

no cuts to Basic Need or any part of the foundation formula itself.  We are budgeting for a 

$3.5M City of Nome appropriation, which is an $800,00 increase from FY2026, and $70,000 

increase from what was appropriated in FY2025.  The FY2027 appropriation is 80% of the 

maximum allowable appropriation of $4.37M.   

 

In the State of Alaska, the number of students enrolled in a district during the 20-day count 

period is the basis for computing the Average Daily Membership (ADM) that is used to 

calculate the amount of state funding provided to each district. 

 

Revenue, Transfers In, and Use of Fund Balance projection of $18,968,239, a $864,354 

increase from FY2026, and a $1.59M increase from FY2025 actual: 

❖ Brick-and-mortar enrollment projected at 640 students 

❖ 90% of the BSA for Correspondence students – 30 projected 

❖ Intensive students (13 x’s the BSA) – 31 projected 

❖ ISER Area Cost Differential of 1.45 

❖ Career & Technical Education (CTE) Factor – 1.015 

❖ Special Needs Factor – 1.20 

❖ Base Student Allocation (BSA) - $6,660 (same as FY2026) 

❖ One-Time State of Alaska funding - $0 

❖ TRS On-Behalf and PERS On-Behalf – zero net effect against on-behalf expenditures 

❖ City appropriation is budgeted at $3,500,000 

❖ Impact Aid estimated at $1,500 

❖ E-rate estimated with 90% discount rate on internet bills - $2,511,465 

❖ Other Revenues projected at $295,000 (includes dorm and DOT rent, local 

contributions, gate fees, and student activities fees) 

❖ Earning on Investments (interest) of $120,000 

❖ Transfer in from Apartment Fund of $225,000 

❖ Utilize unreserved fund balance - $485,859   

 

Expenditure Budget 

Below are the expenditure highlights and other considerations for FY2027.  This budget 

includes: 

❖ Annual step increases/salaries updated 

❖ A 2.5% increase to health insurance premium rates 

❖ Other employer-paid benefits remain status quo – 22% for PERS & 12.56% for TRS  
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❖ Staffing based on overall monetary availability per revenue and expenditure 

assumptions 

❖ A 10% increase to liability and property insurance 

❖ Utilities budgeted based on estimated need/cost  

 

Nome Elementary School 

❖ No major changes from FY2026 

❖ Supply budgets slightly increased from FY2026 

 

Anvil City Science Academy 

❖ Sped staffing: Increased paraprofessionals from 0.5 to 2.0 FTEs 

❖ Supply budget slightly increased from FY2026 

 

Nome-Beltz Middle High School 

❖ Staffing same as FY2026 

❖ Supply budgets slightly increased from FY2026 

❖ Student activities – Increased budget for coaches/advisors due to increased cost & 

increased student travel budget by $15,000 

 

Districtwide 

❖ BAG grant to offset internet costs by $144k (Tech budget still short for staff devices 

and increases to various software costs)  

❖ Reduced Districtwide Sped Budget by eliminating extra duty budget for training 

stipends 

❖ Increased Property and Liability Insurance by 10% 

❖ Transfer to Food Service status quo at $215,000 

❖ Transfer to Pupil Transportation status quo at $50,000  

❖ No Transfer to Capital Improvement Project fund 

 

 

We thank you for your consideration of the FY2027 budget. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

_______________________     _______________________ 

Jamie Burgess      Genevieve Hollins 

Superintendent      Contracted CFO 
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Enrollment Projection 626.48+21IN 639.75+30IN 640+31IN +0.25+1IN

33.25 corresp 35.1 corresp 30 corresp -5.1 corresp

FUND 100: General Operating Fund

City Appropriation 3,430,000$     2,700,000$     3,500,000$     800,000$      

State of Alaska Foundation 9,005,834       10,700,592     10,759,864     59,272          

Other State Revenue 1,193,047       -                       -                       -                     

Other State Revenue (TRS) 798,998          924,169          999,025          74,856          

Other State Revenue (PERS) 40,770             69,541            70,526            985                

Impact Aid (Federal) 49,242             1,500               1,500               -                     

E-rate Revenue (Federal) 2,488,372       2,514,158       2,511,465       (2,693)           

Other Revenue (Fees/Gate/Rental) 281,300          295,000          295,000          -                     

Earnings on Investments 305,739          175,000          120,000          (55,000)         

Transfer from Apartment Fund -                       300,000          225,000          (75,000)         

Transfer from CIP -                       -                       -                       -                     

Use of (Addition to) Fund Balance (222,471)         423,925          485,859          61,934          

          FUND TOTAL 17,370,833$   18,103,885$  18,968,239$  864,354$     

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE 17,370,833$   18,103,885$  18,968,239$  864,354$     

  

Revenue Budget

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

FY2027 

Budget

FY2025 Final 

Budget Change

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 1
1/7/2026

Revenue
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Impact Aid
0.01%

Other Income
1.58%

State Foundation
57.78%

City Support
18.79%

E-rate Revenue
13.49%

Use of Fund 
Balance
2.61%

PERS/TRS On-Behalf
5.74%

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Revenues by Source

FY 2027

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 2
1/7/2026

Revenues by Source
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$ Per Barrel

January
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April

May

June
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August
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December

AVERAGE

$3,361,721 $3,439,975 $3,479,707 
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Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 3
1/7/2026

City Approp.
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Projected Total Fund Balance - School Operating Fund (General Fund 100) at June 30, 2027: 1,951,305$   
Less Exemptions per 4 AAC 09.160(a)

Inventory (Fuel) 65,000$        
Prepaid Items (Liab Insurance, other) 800,000$      
Federal Impact Aid Received 1,500$          

Fund Balance Subject to 10% Limitation 1,084,805$   

Nonexempt fund balance as a percentage of current year expenditures:
1,084,805$     5.80%

18,703,239$   

1,951,305$     10.29%
Grand Total Current Year Expenditures 18,968,239$   

Fund Balance Subject to Limitation
=

Current Year Expenditures (Fxs 100-700)

Grand Total Fund Balance
=

Board Policy 3470 allows calculation of fund balance percentage based on Grand Total Fund Balance / Grand Total Expenses (including transfers).  Board 

approval is required to go below 5 percent.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
2026

Budgeted
2027

Budgeted

Total Fund Balance $1,787,652 $1,502,197 $2,168,224 $2,605,928 $2,520,867 $3,059,807 $2,152,760 $2,375,230 $1,951,305 $1,465,446

% Subj to Limitation 9.08% 9.61% 13.29% 14.72% 13.72% 17.98% 7.61% 8.83% 6.08% 5.80%
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Fund Balance - School Operating Fund 
10 Year History

FY2018 - FY2027 Budgeted

10% Fund Balance limitation waived FY2020 through FY2025

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 4
1/7/2026

Fund Balance
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Expenditure Summary by Function

Increase  

Function (Decrease)

 

100 Instruction 5,417,450$           5,296,308$           5,756,639$        460,331$        8.00% 30.35%

200 Special Education Instruction 1,505,889             2,127,380             2,222,547          95,167             4.28% 11.72%

220 Special Education Support 313,951                300,663                293,842              (6,821)              -2.32% 1.55%

300 Support Services - Student 209,340                251,666                262,138              10,472             3.99% 1.38%

35X Support Services - Instruction 3,432,024             3,573,783             3,713,583          139,800           3.76% 19.58%

400 School Administration 816,614                776,578                835,438              58,861             7.05% 4.40%

Sub Total Instruction 11,695,268$        12,326,378$        13,084,189$     757,810$        5.79% 68.98%

450 School Administration Support 280,697$              325,634$              333,265$           7,631$             2.29% 1.76%
510 District Administration 354,375                400,180                409,447              9,266               2.26% 2.16%

511 School Board 66,964                   63,039                   63,345                306                   0.48% 0.33%

55X District Administration Support 902,294                897,019                911,903              14,884             1.63% 4.81%
600 Maintenance & Operations 3,191,633             3,586,630             3,623,713          37,083             1.02% 19.10%
700 Student Activities 314,602                240,004                277,378              37,374             13.47% 1.46%

Sub Total Admin/O&M 5,110,566$           5,512,507$           5,619,051$        106,544$        1.90% 29.62%
 

Sub Total Inst/Admin/O&M 16,805,833$        17,838,885$        18,703,239$     864,354$        4.62% 98.60%

900 Transfers  

900..552 Transfers to Food Service 215,000$              215,000$              215,000$           -$                      0.00% 1.13%

900..553 Transfers to Pupil Transportation 50,000                   50,000                   50,000                -                        0.00% 0.26%

900..554 Transfers to CIP 300,000                -                              -                           -                        0.00% 0.00%

900…555 Transfers to Apartment Fund -                              -                              -                           -                        0.00% 0.00%

Sub Total Transfers 565,000$              265,000$              265,000$           -$                 0.00% 1.40%

Total General Fund 17,370,833$        18,103,885$        18,968,239$     864,354$        4.56% 100.00%

FY 2027 Budget

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY2027 Budget

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

FY2025 Final 

Budget

Percent 

of FY2027 

Total

Percent 

Change

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 5
1/7/2026

Expenses by Function
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NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS
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Expenditures by Function

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 6
1/7/2026

Expenses by Function
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442000

60000

Change in Staff Travel: 50,955                   

Change in After School Bussing: 4500

Change in Supplies: 25,272                   

 $-
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 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Expenses by Type

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 7
1/7/2026

Expenses by Object Type
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Classified Payroll
Certificated Payroll
Benefits

Classified Payroll
6.80%

Certificated Payroll
29.73%

Benefits
13.69%

Non-Payroll 
Expenses
49.77%

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PAYROLL & NON-PAYROLL COSTS

Classified
27%

Certificated
73%

TYPES OF EMPLOYEES

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 8
1/7/2026

Payroll Non-Payroll Costs
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NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Non-Payroll Expenses

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 9
1/7/2026

Non-Payroll Expenses
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2006 Building B - Cafeteria Addition & Gym Addition
2022 Building D - ACSA Restroom Renovation
2023 Building B - Pool Upgrade (conversion to chlorine)
2023 Building D & NBMHS - HVAC DDC Control Upgrades
2025 NBMHS - Partial Roof Replacement

Building D,
Dorm, Office,

Storage,
Charter School

Nome-Beltz
Middle/High

School

Building E,
Boiler, Pump,
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Gym & Pool
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Quonset

Nome
Elementary
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Nome Public Schools

FY2027 Budget 10 Facilities
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$ Change % Change

Fund 100: School Operating

Function: 100 Regular Instruction 2,291,716$             2,456,754$  165,038$           7.20%

120 Bilingual/Bicultural -                                -                     -                          

200 Special Education 1,250,344                1,274,835    24,491                1.96%

300 Support Services - Students 600                           600               -                          0.00%

350 Support Services - Instruction -                                -                     -                          

351 Improvement of Instr. Svcs.-Tech 8,035                       8,500            465                     5.79%

352 Support Services - Library 77,192                     79,322          2,130                  2.76%

354 Staff Inservice 2,000                       2,000            -                          0.00%

400 School Administration 286,706                   333,383        46,676                16.28%

450 School Administration Support 149,639                   152,956        3,316                  2.22%

600 Operations & Maintenance 401,850                   401,850        -                          0.00%

       Fund Total 4,468,083                4,710,199    242,116             5.42%

TOTAL 4,468,083$             4,710,199$  242,116$           5.42%

# Students (PreK-5) 292.6                           290.0               (2.6) -0.89%
# Teachers 21.50                           21.50               0.0 0.00%
# Classified 8.8                                8.8                   0.0 0.00%
# Administrators 2.0                                2.0                   0.0 0.00%
Pupil / Teacher Ratio 13.6                             13.5                 (0.1) -0.89%
Average Per Pupil Expenditure 15,270$                       16,242$          972$                      6.36%

NOME ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
FY 2027 Budget 

Location 300

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

 FY2027 

Budget 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 11
1/7/2026

Nome Elementary School
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Elementary

Regular Instruction  

100.300.100.. 315 Cert-Teacher 16.00 1,397,162$  1,511,398$        114,236$           

100.300.100.. 316 Extra Duty Mentors 2,500            2,500                  -                          
100.300.100.. 323 NonCert-Aides 0.00 -                     -                          -                          
100.300.100.. 329 Substitute and Temporary 302 degreed sub days 82,960          80,000                (2,960)                
100.300.100.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 271,121        277,894             6,773                  
100.300.100.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 7,413            7,969                  556                     
100.300.100.. 363 Worker's Comp 14,826          15,939                1,113                  
100.300.100.. 364 FICA 26,797          28,227                1,430                  
100.300.100.. 365 TRS 175,798        190,146             14,348                
100.300.100.. 366 PERS -                -                      -                          
100.300.100.. 369 Other Benefits VISA teachers 12,500          5,000                  (7,500)                
100.300.100.. 376 TRS On Behalf 254,739        276,181             21,442                
100.300.100.. 377 PERS On Behalf -                          

100.300.100. 390 Transportation Allowance 9,400            9,400                  -                          
100.300.100. 420 Staff Travel Mileage 850               1,000                  150                     
100.300.100.. 433 Telecommunications Postage 200               200                     -                          

100.300.100.. 440 Other Purchased Svs 9,900            9,900                  -                          

100.300.100.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media  10,000          25,000                15,000                
100.300.100.. 471 Textbooks 5,000            5,000                  -                          

100.300.100. 475 Supplies - Tech Related 10,550          11,000                450                     
100.300.100.. 490 Other Expenses -                     -                          -                          

Total 100 Regular Instruction  2,291,716    2,456,754          165,038             
 

Bilingual/Bicultural

100.300.120.. 315 Cert-Teacher 0.00 -                     -                          -                          

100.300.120.. 323 NonCert-Aides 0.00 -                     -                          -                          

100.300.120.. 329 Substitutes/Temporary 0 degreed sub days -                     -                          -                          

100.300.120.. 361 Health/Life Insurance -                     -                          -                          

100.300.120.. 362 Unemployment Insurance -                -                      -                          

100.300.120.. 363 Worker's Compensation -                -                      -                          

100.300.120.. 364 FICA -                -                      -                          

(Copier maintenance; Cognia 

$1400 ) 

Account Code Description Comments  Change 

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2027 Budget 

Location  300    Nome Elementary School

 FY2027 Budget 

FTE 

FTE

$400 per Cert Teacher Plus 

Travel Relocation

FTE (remainder funded 

thru grants)

FTE (prev funded thru 

donations)

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

ATRT, MAP, DIBELS, Digital Lessons, 

Safari Montage 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 12
1/7/2026

Nome Elementary School
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Elementary

Account Code Description Comments  Change  FY2027 Budget 

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

100.300.120.. 365 TRS -                -                      -                          

100.300.120.. 366 PERS -                -                      -                          
100.300.120.. 376 TRS On Behalf -                     -                          -                          
100.300.120.. 377 PERS On Behalf -                     -                          -                          
100.300.120.. 369 Other Benefits -                     -                          -                          
100.300.120.. 390 Travel Allowance -                     -                          -                          
100.300.120.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media -                     -                          -                          
100.300.120.. 491 Dues & Fees -                     -                          -                          

Total 120 Bilingual/Bicultural -                     -                          -                          

Special Education
100.300.200.. 315 Cert-Teacher 5.50 FTE 422,690        445,783             23,093                

100.300.200.. 316 Extra Duty 25,000          10,000                (15,000)              
100.300.200.. 323 NonCert-Aides 5.80 208,669        215,501             6,832                  
100.300.200.. 329 Substitutes/Temporary 75 degreed sub days 20,000          20,000                -                          

100.300.200.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 128,443        131,642             3,199                  

100.300.200.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 3,382            3,456                  75                       

100.300.200.. 363 Worker's Compensation 6,764            6,913                  149                     

100.300.200.. 364 FICA 23,622          24,480                857                     

100.300.200.. 365 TRS 56,230          57,246                1,016                  

100.300.200.. 366 PERS 45,907          47,410                1,503                  

100.300.200.. 369 Other Benefits 640               640                     -                          
100.300.200.. 376 TRS On Behalf 79,339          83,673                4,334                  
100.300.200.. 377 PERS On Behalf 13,209          13,641                432                     
100.300.200.. 369 Other Benefits 100               100                     -                          

100.300.200.. 390 Travel Allowance 8,200            8,200                  -                          

100.300.200.. 410 Professional & Technical 195,600        195,600             -                          

100.300.200.. 420 Staff Travel Mileage reimbursement 1,400            1,400                  -                          

100.300.200.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 10,000          8,000                  (2,000)                
100.300.200.. 475 Supplies - Technology Related 1,000            1,000                  -                          
100.300.200.. 491 Dues & Fees 150               150                     -                          

Total 200 Special Education 1,250,344    1,274,835          24,491                

Support Services - Students

100.300.300.. 322 Non Cert - Specialist 0.00 -                     -                          -                          
100.300.300 329 Substitutes/Temporary 0.00 classified sub days -                     -                          -                          
100.300.300.. 361 Health/Life Insurance -                     -                          -                          

100.300.300.. 362 Unemployment Insurance -                -                      -                          

100.300.300.. 363 Worker's Compensation -                -                      -                          

100.300.300.. 364 FICA -                -                      -                          

100.300.300.. 366 PERS -                -                      -                          
100.300.300.. 377 PERS On Behalf -                -                      -                          
100.300.300.. 369 Other Benefits -                     -                          -                          
100.300.300.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 600               600                     -                          

PT/OT/Speech/Sped Teacher 

Contractor 

$400 per Cert Teacher & 2 $3k 

Relocation Reimbursements

FTE

FTE

Counselors, Behavior 

Specialists

$400 per Cert Teacher & 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 13
1/7/2026

Nome Elementary School
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Elementary

Account Code Description Comments  Change  FY2027 Budget 

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

Total 300 Support Services - Students 600               600                     -                          

Support Services - Instruction
100.300.350.. 420 Staff Travel Staff Development -                     -                          -                          

Total 350 Support Services - Instruction -                     -                          -                          

Improvement of Instructional Services - Technology

100.300.351.. 475 Supplies - Technology Related 8,035            8,500                  465                     

Total 351 Improvement of Instructional Services - Tech 8,035            8,500                  465                     

Library Services

100.300.352.. 323 NonCert-Aides 1.00 43,646          44,949                1,304                  
100.300.352.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 13,488          13,826                337                     
100.300.352.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 218               225                     7                         
100.300.352.. 363 Worker's Compensation 436               449                     13                       
100.300.352.. 364 FICA 3,339            3,439                  100                     
100.300.352.. 366 PERS 9,602            9,889                  287                     
100.300.352.. 377 PERS On Behalf 2,763            2,845                  83                       
100.300.352.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 2,500            2,500                  -                          
100.300.352 475 Supplies - Technology RelatedCompanion Corporation 1,200            1,200                  -                          

Total 352 Library Services 77,192          79,322                2,130                  

Staff Inservice

100.300.354.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 2,000            2,000                  -                          
Total 354 Staff Inservice 2,000            2,000                  -                          

School Administration
100.300.400.. 313 Principal 2.00 172,837        205,706             32,869                
100.300.400.. 316 Extra Duty Pay Leadership Team 14,000          14,000                -                          
100.300.400.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 26,977          27,651                674                     
100.300.400.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 864               1,099                  234                     
100.300.400.. 363 Worker's Compensation 1,728            2,197                  469                     
100.300.400.. 364 FICA 2,506            3,186                  680                     
100.300.400.. 365 TRS 21,708          27,595                5,887                  
100.300.400.. 369 Other Employee Benefits 1,000            1,000                  -                          
100.300.400.. 376 TRS On Behalf 32,442          38,611                . 6,170                  
100.300.400.. 390 Travel Allowance 400               400                     -                          
100.300.400.. 420 Staff Travel 200               200                     -                          
100.300.400.. 433 Communications Cell Phone & Office Phone  407               437                     30                       

100.300.400.. 440 Other Purchased Services 2,000            2,000                  -                          
100.300.400.. 450 Supplies/Materials/Media 5,000            5,000                  -                          

100.300.400.. 475 Supplies-Technology Related 1,387            1,000                  (387)                    

100.300.400.. 490 Other Expenses 2,000            2,000                  -                          
100.300.400.. 491 Dues & Fees NAESP Membership x 2 1,250            1,300                  50                       

Total 400 School Administration 286,706        333,383             46,676                
 

Subscriptions - Zoom, 

Planbook, Canva

Learning A-Z, Starfall, Anywhere 

Cart

FTE

Nome Nugget 'Back to School' 

Advertisement

Positions: 1 Principal & 1 

Assistant Principal

FTE 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 14
1/7/2026

Nome Elementary School
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Elementary

Account Code Description Comments  Change  FY2027 Budget 

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

School Administration Support  

100.300.450.. 324 NonCert-Support 2.00 87,000          88,637                1,636                  
100.300.450.. 329 Substitutes/Temporaries 750               750                     -                          
100.300.450.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 28,021          28,719                698                     
100.300.450.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 435               447                     12                       

100.300.450.. 363 Worker's Compensation 870               894                     24                       
100.300.450.. 364 FICA 6,656            6,838                  183                     
100.300.450.. 366 PERS 19,140          19,500                360                     

100.300.450.. 377 PERS On Behalf 5,317            5,421                  104                     
100.300.450.. 440 Other Purchased Services Copier Overages (pg count) 1,250            1,250                  -                          
100.300.450. 450 Supplies/Materials/Media 200               500                     300                     

Total 450 School Administration Support 149,639        152,956             3,316                  

Operations & Maintenance
100.300.600.. 431 Water & Sewer 17,550          17,550                -                          
100.300.600.. 432 Garbage 9,300            9,300                  -                          
100.300.600.. 435 Fuel-Heating FY24: $162k FY25: $137k 155,000        155,000             -                          
100.300.600.. 436 Electricity FY25: $210k 220,000        220,000             -                          

Total 600 Maintenance & Operations 401,850        401,850             -                          

Total 100 School Operating Fund 4,468,083$  4,710,199$        242,116$           

Total 300 Nome Elementary School 4,468,083$  4,710,199$        242,116$           

Positions: Secretary and 

Registrar

FTE 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 15
1/7/2026

Nome Elementary School
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% Change

Fund 100: School Operating

Function: 100 Regular Instruction 429,661$            467,682$      38,022$          8.85%

160 Vocational Education 200                      500                300                  150.00%

200 Special Education Instruction 155,273              202,120        46,847            30.17%

351 Improvement of Instr. Svc.-Tech 470                      470                -                   0.00%

400 School Administration 159,469              165,615        6,146              3.85%

450 School Administration Support 27,830                 28,937          1,107              3.98%

700 Student Activities 1,578                   1,578            -                   

       Fund Total 774,480              866,903        92,422            11.93%

TOTAL 774,480$            866,903$     92,422$          11.93%

# Students (6-8) 60.00                      60.00               0.00 0.00%
# Teachers 4.00                         4.00                 0.00 0.00%
# Classified 1.50                         2.50                 1.00 66.67%
# Administrators 1.00                         1.00                 0.00 0.00%
Pupil / Teacher Ratio 15.00                      15.00               0.00 0.00%
Average Per Pupil Expenditure 12,908$                  14,448$           1,540.37$         11.93%

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

 FY2027 

Budget 

 
Location 025

ANVIL CITY SCIENCE ACADEMY

FY 2027 Budget 

$ Change

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 16
1/7/2026

Anvil City Science Academy
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Anvil City Science Academy

Comments

Regular Instruction

100.025.100..315 Cert-Teacher 3.50 FTE 267,600$      287,479$       19,879$        

100.025.100.323 Teacher Aide -                 -                   -                 

100.025.100..329 Substitute/Temporary 56.60 11,815          15,000            3,185            

100.025.100..361 Health/Life Insurance 34,259          35,110            851                
100.025.100..362 Unemployment Insurance 1,397            1,512              115                
100.025.100..363 Worker's Compensation 2,794            3,025              231                
100.025.100..364 FICA 4,784            5,316              532                
100.025.100..365 TRS 33,611          36,107            2,497            
100.025.100.366 PERS -                 -                   -                 
100.025.100..369 Other Benefits 500                500                  -                 
100.025.100..376 TRS On Behalf 48,351          52,083            3,731            
100.025.100.377 PERS On-Behalf -                 -                   -                 
100.025.100.390 Transportation Allowance (Up to $400 per teacher) 1,400            1,400              -                 
100.025.100..420 Staff Travel Mileage 1,800            1,800              -                 
100.025.100..433 Communications  1,000            1,000              -                 

100.025.100..440 Other Purchased Svs 6,350            6,350              -                 

100.025.100..450 Supplies/Material/Media 5,000            12,000            7,000            
100.025.100..471 Textbooks 1,000            1,000              -                 
100.025.100..475 Supplies - Tech Related Software License 8,000            8,000              -                 
100.025.100..510 Equipment -                 -                   -                 

Total 100 Regular Instruction 429,661        467,682          38,022          

Vocational Education

100.025.160..450 Supplies/Material/Media 200                500                  300                
Total 160 Vocational Education 200                500                  300                

Special Education Instruction

100.025.200.315 Cert-Teacher 0.50 FTE 49,711          51,973            2,262            

100.025.200..323 Paraprofessional 2.00 FTE 41,217          74,404            33,187          

100.025.200.329 Substitute/Temporary 9.43 2,500            2,500              -                     

100.025.200..361 Health/Life Insurance 6,844            7,113              269                
100.025.200..362 Unemployment Insurance 467                644                  177                
100.025.200..363 Worker's Compensation 934                1,289              355                
100.025.200..364 FICA 6,374            8,945              2,571            
100.025.200.365 TRS 6,244            6,528              284                
100.025.200..366 PERS 9,068            16,369            7,301            

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

Voc Ed supplies & Artists in 

Schools

degreed sub days

degreed sub days

(Meter Rental; copier 

maintenance; Cognia $1400) 

 FY2027 

Budget 

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2027 Budget 

Location  025    Anvil City Science Academy

 $ Change Account Code Description

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 17
1/7/2026
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Anvil City Science Academy

Comments

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

 FY2027 

Budget  $ Change Account Code Description

100.025.200.376 TRS On-Behalf 9,331            9,755              425                
100.025.200..377 PERS On-Behalf 2,514            2,101              (413)              
100.025.200..410 Professional & Technical 19,000          19,000            -                     
100.025.200..420 Staff Travel Mileage 70                  500                  430                
100.025.200..450 Supplies 1,000            1,000              -                     

Total 200 Special Education Instruction 155,273        202,120          46,847          

Improvement of Instructional Services - Technology
100.025.351..491 Dues & Fees 470                470                  -                     

Total 351 Improvement of Instructional Srvcs - Tech 470                470                  -                     

School Administration
100.025.400..313 Principal 1.00 FTE 100,371        104,706          4,335            

100.025.400..316 Extra Duty Pay 6,600            6,600              -                     

100.025.400..329 Substitutes/Temporaries 795                795                  -                     
100.025.400..361 Health/Life Insurance 14,658          14,996            337                
100.025.400..362 Unemployment Insurance 539                561                  22                  

100.025.400..363 Worker's Compensation 1,078            1,121              43                  
100.025.400..364 FICA 1,563            1,625              63                  
100.025.400..365 TRS 13,436          13,980            544                
100.025.400..369 Other Employee Benefits 200                200                  -                     
100.025.400..376 TRS On Behalf 17,881          18,695            814                
100.025.400..420 Staff Travel -                 -                   -                     
100.025.400..433 Communications Cell Phone 336                336                  -                     

100.025.400..440 Other Purchased Services 350                350                  -                     

100.025.400..475 Supplies - Technology Related 637                600                  (37)                 

100.025.400..490 Other Expenses 400                400                  -                     

100.025.400..491 Dues & Fees NAESP Membership 625                650                  25                  
Total 400 School Administration 159,469        165,615          6,146            

School Administration Support
100.025.450..324 Non-Cert Support Staff 0.50 FTE 19,989          20,721            733                
100.025.450..361 Health/Life Insurance 50                  50                    -                     
100.025.450..362 Unemployment Insurance 100                103                  4                    
100.025.450..363 Worker's Compensation 200                207                  7                    
100.025.450..364 FICA 1,529            1,585              56                  
100.025.450..366 PERS 4,397            4,559              161                
100.025.450..377 PERS On Behalf 1,265            1,312              47                  
100.025.450..450 Supplies/Materials/Media 300                400                  100                

Total 450 School Administration Support 27,830          28,937            1,107            

Student Activities
100.025.700..316 Extra Duty Pay ACSA House Council Advisor 1,200            1,200              -                 
100.025.700..360 Benefits 186                186                  -                 
100.025.700..376 TRS On-Behalf 192                192                  -                 
100.025.700..420 Staff Travel -                 -                   -                 

Total 700 Student Activities 1,578            1,578              -                 

Total 100 School Operating Fund 774,480        866,903          92,422          

Total 025 Anvil City Science Academy 774,480$     866,903$       92,422$        

Curriculum 

development/planning

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 18
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Change % Change

Fund 100: School Operating

Function: 100 Regular Instruction 2,241,402$  2,486,558$  245,156$      10.94%

120 Bilingual/Bicultural 400                400                -                     0.00%

160 Career Tech Instruction 159,896        167,917        8,021             5.02%

200 Special Education 721,763        745,593        23,830          3.30%

300 Support Services - Students 251,066        261,538        10,472          4.17%

350 Support Services - Instruction 1,500             1,500             -                     0.00%

352 Library Services 4,533             1,250             (3,283)           -72.42%

354 Staff Inservice 3,000             3,500             500                16.67%

400 School Administration 330,403        336,441        6,038             1.83%

450 School Administration Support 148,166        151,372        3,207             2.16%

600 Operations & Maintenance 1,120,500     1,125,500     5,000             0.45%

700 Student Activities 238,425        275,800        37,374          15.68%

       Fund Total 5,221,053     5,557,368     336,315        6.44%

TOTAL 5,221,053$  5,557,368$  336,315$      6.44%

# Students (6-12) 287.2              290.0              2.8 0.97%
# Teachers 22.5                 23.5                 1.0 4.44%
# Classified 5.0                   5.0                   0.0 0.00%
# Administrators 2.0                   2.0                   0.0 0.00%
Pupil / Teacher Ratio 12.8                 12.3                 (0.4) -3.32%
Average Per Pupil Expenditure 18,179.15$    19,163.34$    984.18$          5.41%

NOME-BELTZ MIDDLE HIGH SCHOOL

FY 2027 Budget 

Location 010

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1

 FY2027 

Budget 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 19
1/7/2026

Nome-Beltz Middle High School
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Middle/High School

Regular Instruction

100.010.100.. 315 Cert-Teacher 17.00 1,289,853$  1,442,348$  152,495$      
100.010.100.. 316 Cert-Extra Duty Mentors 8,300             8,300             -                     

100.010.100.. 323 Aides 48,628          50,453          1,825             
100.010.100.. 329 Substitute and Temporary 377       100,000        100,000        -                     

100.010.100.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 244,362        264,288        19,926          
100.010.100.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 7,234             8,006             772                
100.010.100.. 363 Worker's Compensation 14,468          16,011          1,543             
100.010.100.. 364 FICA 30,193          32,544          2,351             
100.010.100.. 365 TRS 163,048        182,201        19,153          
100.010.100.. 366 PERS 10,698          11,100          402                
100.010.100. 369 Other Benefits 500                2,500             2,000             
100.010.100.. 376 TRS On Behalf 232,720        261,344        28,623          
100.010.100. 377 PERS On-Behalf 3,078             3,194             116                

100.010.100. 390 Travel Allowance 15,400          15,800          400                

100.010.100. 420 Staff Travel Mileage 4,000             4,000             -                     
100.010.100.. 433 Telecommunications 500                500                -                     

100.010.100.. 440 Other Purchased Svs 12,200          12,200          -                     

100.010.100.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 20,000          35,000          15,000          
100.010.100.. 471 Textbooks 7,650             8,000             350                

100.010.100. 475 Supplies - Tech Related 16,800          17,000          200                

100.010.100. 480 Tuition & Stipends 10,000          10,000          -                     

100.010.100.. 490 Other Expenses 1,000             1,000             -                     

100.010.100. 491 Dues & Fees 770                770                -                     
100.010.100.. 510 Equipment -                     -                     -                     

Total 100 Regular Instruction 2,241,402     2,486,558     245,156        

FTE

degreed teacher 

sub days 

Permanent Roaming Sub

$400 per Teacher; Includes 

Travel Relocation

(Meter Rental; copier 

maintenance contract; 

Cognia $1400)

$8,500 Apex (eLearning) & 

$8,300 (Read 180)

Dual-Credit Courses through 

UAF NW Campus.  Price 

increased from $60/student 

to $100/student

EOY activities (i.e. bowling 

alley rental, pool rental)

Account Code Description Comments  Change 

FY 2027 Budget 

Location  010    Nome-Beltz Middle High School

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS

 FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1 

 FY2027 

Budget 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 20
1/7/2026
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Middle/High School

Account Code Description Comments  Change 

 FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1 

 FY2027 

Budget 

Bilingual/Bicultural

100.010.120.. 315 Cert-Teacher 0.00 -                     -                     -                     

100.010.120.. 329 Substitute/Temporary -        -                     -                     -                     
100.010.120.. 361 Health/Life Insurance -                     -                     -                     

100.010.120.. 362 Unemployment Insurance -                     -                     -                     

100.010.120.. 363 Worker's Compensation -                 -                 -                     

100.010.120.. 364 FICA -                     -                     -                     

100.010.120.. 365 TRS -                     -                     -                     

100.010.120.. 376 TRS On Behalf -                     -                     -                     

100.010.120.. 390 Travel Allowance -                     -                     -                     

100.010.120.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 400                400                -                     

100.010.120.. 490 Other Expenses -                     -                     -                     

Total 120 Bilingual/Bicultural 400                400                -                     

Career and Technical 

100.010.160.. 315 Cert-Teacher 1.00 85,801          89,705          3,904             

100.010.160.. 329 Substitute/Temporary 10.0      2,650             2,650             -                     

100.010.160.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 41,140          42,169          1,029             

100.010.160.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 442                462                20                  

100.010.160.. 363 Worker's Compensation 885                924                39                  

100.010.160.. 364 FICA 1,447             1,503             57                  

100.010.160.. 365 TRS 10,777          11,267          490                

100.010.160.. 376 TRS On Behalf 16,105          16,838          733                

100.010.160. 390 Travel Allowance 400                400                -                     

100.010.160.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 250                2,000             1,750             
100.010.160. 490 Other Expenses -                     -                     -                     

Total 160 Career and Technical 159,896        167,917        8,021             

Special Education
100.010.200.. 315 Cert-Teacher 4.00 326,066        341,409        15,343          
100.010.200. 316 Extra Duty Pay 4,000             4,000             -                     
100.010.200.. 323 NonCert-Aides 2.00 FTE 83,947          86,548          2,601             

100.010.200.. 329 Substitute/Temporary 30.2      8,000             8,000             -                     

100.010.200.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 54,154          55,503          1,349             
100.010.200.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 2,110             2,200             90                  
100.010.200.. 363 Worker's Compensation 4,220             4,400             179                
100.010.200.. 364 FICA 11,762          12,183          421                
100.010.200.. 365 TRS 40,954          43,383          2,429             
100.010.200.. 366 PERS 18,468          19,041          572                
100.010.200. 369 Other Benefits 2,500             2,500             -                     
100.010.200.. 376 TRS On Behalf 61,203          64,082          2,880             
100.010.200.. 377 PERS On Behalf 5,029             5,194             165                

100.010.200. 390 Travel Allowance 4,600             4,600             -                     

FTE 

teacher degreed 

sub days

FTE (Career & 

Tech Teacher)

FTE

Indian Ed & JOM pay for 

majority of supplies

teacher sub days

teacher sub days

$400 per Teacher & 

Relocation Reimb

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 21
1/7/2026
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Middle/High School

Account Code Description Comments  Change 

 FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1 

 FY2027 

Budget 

100.010.200. 410 Professional & Technical 79,400          79,400          -                     
100.010.200. 420 Staff Travel Mileage reimb -                     -                     -                     
100.010.200.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 10,000          8,000             (2,000)           
100.010.200.. 475 Supplies-Technology Related 5,200             5,000             (200)               
100.010.200. 491 Dues & Fees 150                150                -                     

Total 200 Special Education 721,763        745,593        23,830          

Support Services - Students

100.010.300.. 316 Extra Duty Pay 10,459          10,628          169                

100.010.300.. 318 Cert-Specialist (Counselor) 1.50 115,136        121,313        6,177             

100.010.300. 322 NonCert-Specialist 1.00 46,914          47,384          469                
100.010.300.. 329 Substitute/Temporary 1,325             1,325             -                     

100.010.300.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 13,638          13,976          337                
100.010.300.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 869                903                34                  
100.010.300.. 363 Worker's Compensation 1,738             1,806             68                  
100.010.300.. 364 FICA 5,511             5,639             128                
100.010.300.. 365 TRS 15,775          16,572          797                
100.010.300.. 366 PERS 10,321          10,424          103                
100.010.300.. 369 Other Employee Benefits 500                500                -                     
100.010.300.. 376 TRS On Behalf 21,611          22,770          1,159             
100.010.300.. 377 PERS On Behalf 2,970             2,999             30                  
100.010.300. 390 Travel Allowance $400 per Teacher 600                600                -                     
100.010.300.. 440 Other Purchased Services 10                  10                  -                     
100.010.300.. 450 Supplies/Materials/Media 1,000             2,000             1,000             
100.010.300.. 475 Supplies-Technology Related 2,263             2,263             -                     

100.010.300. 490 Other Expenses 425                425                

-                     
Total 300 Support Services - Students 251,066        261,538        10,472          

Support Services - Instruction

100.010.350.. 420 Travel 1,500             1,500             -                     
Total 350 Support Services - Instruction 1,500             1,500             -                     

Library Services

100.010.352.. 323 NonCert-Aides 0.00
-                 -                 -                     

100.010.352. 329 Substitute/Temporary 3 hrs/wk 3,007             -                     (3,007)           
100.010.352.. 361 Health/Life Insurance -                     -                     -                     
100.010.352.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 15                  -                     (15)                 
100.010.352.. 363 Worker's Compensation 30                  -                 (30)                 
100.010.352.. 364 FICA 230                -                     (230)               
100.010.352.. 366 PERS -                 -                 -                     
100.010.352.. 377 PERS On Behalf -                     -                     -                     
100.010.352. 440 Other Purchased Services -                     -                     -                     
100.010.352.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 1,250             1,250             -                     

100.010.352.. 475 Software License -                     -                     -                     

Total 352 Support Services - Instruction - Library 4,533             1,250             (3,283)           

FTE 

Nat'l Clearinghouse - 

student tracker

copier usage

FTE

Companion Corporation 

Subscription

PLC/Team Leaders, Team 

Trainer

Professional 

Nome Public Schools
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Middle/High School

Account Code Description Comments  Change 

 FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1 

 FY2027 

Budget 

Staff Inservice

100.010.354.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 3,000             3,500             500                
Total 354 Staff Inservice 3,000             3,500             500                

School Administration
100.010.400. 313 Principal 2.00 FTE 208,360        211,287        2,927             

100.010.400. 316 Extra Duty Pay 8,000             8,000             -                     

100.010.400. 361 Health/Life Insurance 26,977          27,651          674                
100.010.400. 362 Unemployment Insurance 1,042             1,056             15                  
100.010.400. 363 Worker's Compensation 2,084             2,113             29                  
100.010.400. 364 FICA 3,021             3,064             42                  
100.010.400. 365 TRS 26,170          26,538          368                
100.010.400. 366 PERS 2,234             2,234             -                     
100.010.400. 369 Other Employee Benefits 500                500                -                     
100.010.400. 376 TRS On Behalf 39,109          39,659          549                
100.010.400. 390 Relocation Reimbursement 3,000             3,000             -                     
100.010.400. 410 Professional & Technical -                     -                     -                     
100.010.400. 420 Staff Travel -                     -                     -                     
100.010.400. 433 Communications Cell Phone 2,340             2,340             -                     

100.010.400. 440 Other Purchased Services -                     -                     -                     
100.010.400. 450 Supplies/Materials/Media 4,010             5,000             990                
100.010.400. 475 Supplies - Technology RelatedCanva subscription 637                1,000             363                

100.010.400. 490 Other Expenses 1,670             1,700             30                  

100.010.400. 491 Dues & Fees NASSP Registration x 2 1,250             1,300             50                  
Total 400 School Administration 330,403        336,441        6,038             

School Administration Support
100.010.450. 324 NonCert-Support 2.00 85,670          87,131          1,461             
100.010.450. 329 Substitutes/Temporary 500                500                -                     
100.010.450. 361 Health/Life Insurance 28,021          28,719          698                
100.010.450. 362 Unemployment Insurance 431                438                7                    
100.010.450. 363 Worker's Compensation 862                876                15                  
100.010.450. 364 FICA 6,592             6,704             112                
100.010.450. 366 PERS 18,847          19,169          321                
100.010.450. 377 PERS On Behalf 5,233             5,325             92                  
100.010.450. 433 Telecommunications 10                  10                  -                     
100.010.450. 440 Other Purchased Services Copier usage overages 1,000             1,000             -                     
100.010.450. 450 Supplies/Materials/Media 1,000             1,500             500                

Total 450 School Administration Support 148,166        151,372        3,207             

Operations & Maintenance
100.010.600.. 431 Water & Sewer 28,000          28,000          -                     
100.010.600.. 432 Garbage 24,000          24,000          -                     

100.010.600.. 435 Fuel-Heating 590,000        590,000        -                     

100.010.600.. 436 Electricity 460,000        465,000        5,000             

100.010.600.. 452 General Maintenance Supplies 500                500                -                     
100.010.600. 458 Gas & Oil 18,000          18,000          -                     
100.010.600.. 490 Other Expenses -                     -                     -                     

Nome Nugget 'Back to 

School' Advertisement

FTE

FY24: $631k FY25 Actual: 

$560k

FY23: $445k FY24: $451k 

FY25: $462k

Leadership Team stipends 

& Other

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 23
1/7/2026
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Middle/High School

Account Code Description Comments  Change 

 FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1 

 FY2027 

Budget 

Total 600 Maintenance & Operations 1,120,500     1,125,500     5,000             

Student Activity
100.010.700.. 316 Extra Duty Pay Coaches and Club Advisors 55,575          70,000          14,425          
100.010.700.. 329 Substitutes and Temporary Referees 56,000          60,000          4,000             
100.010.700.. 360 Benefits: (SS, Med, ESC, WC, TRS-PERS) 11,978          11,978          -                     
100.010.700.. 376 TRS On Behalf 7,203             9,072             1,869             
100.010.700.. 377 PERS On Behalf -                     -                     -                     
100.010.700.. 410 Professional & Technical Referee Association 17,500          17,500          -                     
100.010.700.. 420 Staff Travel 200                200                -                     

100.010.700.. 425 Student Travel 60,000          75,000          15,000          

100.010.700.. 440 Other Purchased Services 1,450             1,450             -                     
100.010.700.. 450 Supplies 25,000          27,000          2,000             

100.010.700.. 458 Gas & Oil 100                100                -                     
100.010.700.. 490 Other Expenses, Dues & Fees 3,420             3,500             80                  
100.010.700.. 510 Equipment -                     -                     -                     

Total 700 Student Activity 238,425        275,800        37,374          

Total 100 School Operating Fund 5,221,053     5,557,368     336,315        
 

Total 010 Middle/High School 5,221,053$  5,557,368$  336,315$      

ASAA Dues

Athletic Meals, Balls, nets, 

jerseys, bibs, flags, whistles, 

mats, etc.

Student groups to pickup 

remainder of travel costs

ASAA renewal

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 24
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% Change
Fund 100: School Operating

Location 500 District-Wide
Function 100 Regular Instruction  - Extension 173,033$      176,828$          3,795$              2.19%

Function 220 Special Education - Support Services 300,663        293,842            (6,821)               -2.27%

Function 350 Support Services - Instruction 61,393          61,802              409                    0.67%

Function 351 Support Services -Technology 3,411,661     3,552,240        140,579            4.12%

Function 354 Staff Inservice 4,000             3,000                 (1,000)               -25.00%

Function 510 Office of Superintendent 400,180        409,447            9,266                 2.32%

Function 511 Board of Education 63,039          63,345              306                    0.49%

Function 550 District Admin Support Services 723,917        734,405            10,488              1.45%

Function 553 Human Resources 173,102        177,498            4,396                 2.54%

Function 600 Operations & Maintenance 2,064,280     2,096,363        32,083              1.55%

Function 900 Other Financing Uses 265,000        265,000            -                          0.00%
       Fund Total 7,640,268$  7,833,769$      193,501$         2.53%

TOTAL 7,640,268$  7,833,769$      193,501$         2.53%

DISTRICT WIDE

FY 2027 Budget 

Location  500

FY2026 

Budget 

Revision #1  FY2027 Budget  $ Change 

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 25
1/7/2026
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Districtwide Dept. 

Regular Instruction - Extensions

100.500.140.. 315 Cert Teacher 0.50 FTE 47,666              49,119              1,454                 

100.500.140.. 316 Extra Duty Pay 0.34 FTE Extra Duty 32,453              33,443              990                    
100.500.140.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 20,570              21,084              514                    
100.500.140.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 401                    413                    12                      
100.500.140.. 363 Worker's Compensation 801                    825                    24                      
100.500.140.. 364 FICA 1,162                 1,197                 35                      
100.500.140.. 365 TRS 10,063              10,370              307                    
100.500.140.. 369 Other Employee Benefits Pool & Rec Enter Passes 200                    200                    -                     
100.500.140.. 376 TRS On Behalf 15,038              15,497              459                    
100.500.140.. 390 Travel Allowance 200                    200                    -                     
100.500.140.. 433 Communications Postage 50                      50                      -                     
100.500.140.. 440 Other Purchased Services Cognia Adv Ed Accred $1400 2,450                 2,450                 -                     

100.500.140.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 38,200              38,200              -                     

100.500.140.. 475 Supplies - Tech Related MAP License Renewal 3,550                 3,550                 -                     

100.500.140.. 491 Dues & Fees 230                    230                    -                     

Total 140 Regular Instruction - Extensions 173,033            176,828            3,795                

Special Education Instruction - Support Srvs
100.500.220.. 314 Cert - Director/Coordinator 1.00 FTE 116,702            117,835            1,133                 

100.500.220.. 316 Extra Duty 10,000              -                     (10,000)             

100.500.220.. 324 Support Staff 1.00 FTE 50,628              52,590              1,962                 
100.500.220.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 26,205              26,857              653                    
100.500.220.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 887                    852                    (35)                     
100.500.220.. 363 Worker's Compensation 1,773                 1,704                 (69)                     
100.500.220.. 364 FICA 5,565                 5,732                 166                    
100.500.220.. 365 TRS 14,658              14,800              142                    
100.500.220.. 366 PERS 11,138              11,570              432                    
100.500.220.. 369 Other Benefits 250                    250                    -                     
100.500.220.. 376 TRS On Behalf 21,905              22,118              213                    
100.500.220.. 377 PERS On Behalf 3,110                 3,234                 124                    
100.500.220. 390 Travel Allowance -                     -                     -                     
100.500.220. 410 Professional & Technical 16,000              16,000              -                     
100.500.220.. 420 Staff Travel Mileag reimb 5,000                 5,000                 -                     
100.500.220.. 440 Other Purchased Services 1,500                 1,500                 -                     
100.500.220.. 450 Supplies test forms, curriculum 9,000                 7,500                 (1,500)               

100.500.220. 475 Supplies - Tech Related 5,000                 5,000                 -                     
100.500.220. 490 Other Expenses 842                    800                    (42)                     

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS

 $ Change Account Code Description Comments

FY 2027 Budget 

 FY2027 Budget 

Location 500 - Districtwide

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

Teacher on 

Assignment 

Trainer stipend - sped teachers training 

para's;

Contains $2700 allotment x 14 

students; ~ 55% utilization. +$1,000 

for Ext Supplies

MobyMax

Nome Public Schools
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Districtwide Dept. 

 $ Change Account Code Description Comments  FY2027 Budget 

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

100.500.220. 491 Dues & Fees 500                    500                    -                     
100.500.220. 510 Equipment -                     -                     -                     

Total 220 Special Education Instruction - Support Srvs 300,663            293,842            (6,821)               

Support Services-Instruction 
100.500.350.. 314 Cert - Director 0.22 FTE 24,927              25,176              249                    
100.500.350.. 316 Extra Duty 15,500              15,500              -                     
100.500.350.. 329 Substitutes/Temporaries 1,607                 1,607                 -                     

100.500.350.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 2,967                 3,042                 74                      
100.500.350.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 202                    203                    1                         
100.500.350.. 363 Worker's Compensation 420                    423                    2                         
100.500.350.. 364 FICA 609                    613                    4                         
100.500.350.. 365 TRS 3,131                 3,162                 31                      
100.500.350.. 376 TRS On Behalf 4,679                 4,726                 47                      
100.500.350.. 390 Travel Allowance -                     -                     -                     

100.500.350.. 410 Professional Services 4,800                 4,800                 -                     

100.500.350. 420 Staff Travel 800                    800                    -                     
100.500.350.. 440 Other Purchased Services -                     -                     -                     
100.500.350.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 500                    500                    -                     
100.500.350. 475 Supplies - Tech Related 250                    250                    -                     
100.500.350.. 490 Other Expenses 1,000                 1,000                 -                     
100.500.350.. 491 Dues & Fees -                     -                     -                     

Total 350 Support Services - Instruction 61,393              61,802              409                    

Support Services - Technology
100.500.351.. 316 Extra Duty 468                    468                    -                     
100.500.351.. 318 Cert - Specialist 0.5 FTE 49,766              48,247              (1,519)               
100.500.351. 321 Non-Cert - Director/Coordinator/Manager1.0 FTE 105,883            110,702            4,819                 
100.500.351.. 322 Non-Cert - Specialist 1.0 FTE 68,568              70,880              2,313                 
100.500.351.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 40,938              41,961              1,023                 
100.500.351.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 1,121                 1,149                 28                      
100.500.351.. 363 Worker's Compensation 2,242                 2,298                 56                      
100.500.351.. 364 FICA 14,067              14,591              524                    
100.500.351.. 365 TRS 6,251                 6,060                 (191)                   
100.500.351.. 366 PERS 38,379              39,948              1,569                 
100.500.351.. 376 TRS On Behalf 9,341                 9,056                 (285)                   
100.500.351.. 377 PERS On Behalf 16,044              16,063              20                      
100.500.351.. 390 Travel Allowance 200                    200                    -                     
100.500.351.. 410 Professional & Technical Services -                     -                     -                     
100.500.351.. 420 Staff Travel mileage to/from sites 1,000                 1,000                 -                     

100.500.351.. 433 Communications 2,682,294        2,814,516        132,223            

100.500.351.. 440 Other Purchased Services 490                    490                    -                     

100.500.351.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 2,510                 2,510                 -                     

100.500.351.. 475 Supplies - Tech Related 357,100            357,100            -                     

100.500.351. 510 Equipment 15,000              15,000              -                     
Total 351 Support Services - Technology 3,411,661        3,552,240        140,579            

New copiers (cyclical)

School Mgmt & Content Software; 

Cybersecurity; Staff & Student Devices; 

Powerschool 504

DW Professional Development - Class

Offset by E-Rate Revenue (90% Reimb 

Internet) 300 Mbps less (BAG)

District Test Coordinator training

PowerSchool Training- NBMHS Sec & 

Asst. Principal

Positions:  1 Tech Director, 1 Systems 

Administrator & 1 50% Tech Specialist

DW Professional Development - Cert

Position:  1 Dir of Fed Programs 

(remainder funded by grants)

Nome Public Schools
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Districtwide Dept. 

 $ Change Account Code Description Comments  FY2027 Budget 

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

Staff Inservice

100.500.354.. 410 Professional Services -                     -                     -                     
100.500.354.. 450 Supplies 4,000                 3,000                 (1,000)               

Total 354 Staff Inservice 4,000                3,000                (1,000)               

Office of Superintendent

100.500.510.. 311 Cert-Superintendent 1.00 FTE 150,000            153,000            3,000                 
100.500.510.. 314 Cert-Assistant Superintendent0.50 FTE 66,129              69,138              3,009                 
100.500.510.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 47,884              49,081              1,197                 
100.500.510.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 1,081                 1,111                 30                      
100.500.510.. 363 Worker's Compensation 2,161                 2,221                 60                      
100.500.510.. 364 FICA 3,134                 3,221                 87                      
100.500.510.. 365 TRS 27,146              27,901              755                    
100.500.510.. 369 Other Employee Benefits 100                    100                    -                     
100.500.510.. 376 TRS On Behalf 40,567              41,695              1,128                 
100.500.510.. 390 Transportation Allowance 1,500                 1,500                 -                     
100.500.510.. 410 Professional & Technical Services 4,000                 4,000                 -                     
100.500.510.. 414 Legal Services 15,000              15,000              -                     
100.500.510.. 420 Staff Travel 15,000              15,000              -                     
100.500.510.. 433 Communications Cellular Service 572                    572                    
100.500.510.. 440 Other Purchased Services Cognia Districtwide portion 1,400                 1,400                 -                     
100.500.510.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media  1,386                 1,386                 -                     
100.500.510.. 490 Other    5,750                 5,750                 -                     

100.500.510.. 491 Dues & Fees 17,370              17,370              -                     

Total 510 Office of Superintendent  400,180            409,447            9,266                

Board of Education

100.500.511.. 410 Professional & Technical Services 12,220              12,220              -                     

100.500.511.. 420 Staff Travel 20,000              20,000              -                     

100.500.511.. 425 Student Travel 5,970                 6,000                 30                      

100.500.511. 445 Insurance & Bond Premiums 225                    225                    -                     
100.500.511.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media Boardbook & supplies 1,900                 1,900                 -                     
100.500.511.. 490 Other Expenses -                     -                     -                     

100.500.511.. 491 Dues & Fees 22,724              23,000              276                    

100.500.511.. 510 Equipment -                     -                     -                     

Total 511 Board of Education 63,039              63,345              306                    

District Admin Support Services
100.500.550.. 324 Non-Cert - Support Staff 1.88 FTE 145,331            148,295            2,965                 
100.500.550.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 25,291              25,923              632                    
100.500.550.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 727                    741                    15                      

100.500.550.. 363 Worker's Compensation 1,453                 1,483                 30                      

AASB Annual Dues $10,724; AASB 

Boardbook & Online Policy Subscription 

$5,700; AASB Supt Eval $6300

Positions:  1 AP/Receiving/Purchasing, 

0.88 Admin. Asst.

AASB Board Development & AASB 

School Climate & Connectedness Survey

Nov AASB Annual Conf (3); Dec Winter 

Boardsmanship (2); Feb Leg Fly-In (2)

CEEAC Renewal $14K, AK Staff Dev Network, 

AASA

Youth Leadership Institute (2 students & 

1 chaperone)

Nome Public Schools
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Districtwide Dept. 

 $ Change Account Code Description Comments  FY2027 Budget 

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

100.500.550.. 364 FICA 11,118              11,345              227                    

100.500.550.. 366 PERS 196,184            196,836            652                    

100.500.550.. 369 Other Benefits 200                    200                    -                     
100.500.550.. 377 PERS On Behalf 9,010                 9,197                 188                    

100.500.550.. 410 Professional & Technical Services 33,100              32,379              (721)                   

100.500.550.. 412 Auditing & Accounting Svcs 286,080            286,080            -                     

100.500.550.. 420 Staff Travel ALASBO -                     -                     -                     
100.500.550.. 433 Communications GCI telecomm 1,200                 1,200                 -                     
100.500.550.. 440 Other Purchased Services DO Copier Usage 6,750                 6,750                 -                     
100.500.550.. 441 Rentals Pitney Bowes machine 2,440                 2,440                 -                     
100.500.550.. 445 Insurance - Liability 10% Increase 65,000              71,500              6,500                 
100.500.550.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media Toner, envelopes, check stock, etc. 4,000                 4,000                 -                     
100.500.550.. 475 Supplies - Tech Related 350                    350                    -                     
100.500.550.. 490 Other Expenses 210                    210                    -                     
100.500.550.. 491 Dues & Fees 475                    475                    -                     

100.500.550.. 495 Indirect Recovery (65,000)             (65,000)             -                     
Total 550 District Admin Support Services 723,917            734,405            10,488              

Human Resources

100.500.553.. 314 Cert - Director 0.50 FTE 66,129              69,138              3,009                 
100.500.553.. 361 Health/Life Insurance 6,744                 6,913                 169                    
100.500.553.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 331                    346                    15                      
100.500.553.. 363 Worker's Compensation 661                    691                    30                      
100.500.553.. 364 FICA 5,059                 5,289                 230                    
100.500.553.. 365 TRS 8,306                 8,684                 378                    
100.500.553.. 369 Other Employee Benefits 100                    100                    -                     
100.500.553.. 376 TRS On-Behalf 12,412              12,977              565                    
100.500.553. 410 Professional & Technical Services 24,000              24,000              -                     
100.500.553. 414 Legal International Legal fees 17,020              17,020              -                     
100.500.553.. 420 Staff Travel DEED Training 6,000                 6,000                 -                     
100.500.553.. 433 Communications Phone, Postage 1,000                 1,000                 -                     
100.500.553.. 440 Other Purchased Services Background Checks 3,500                 3,500                 -                     
100.500.553.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 1,000                 1,000                 -                     

100.500.553.. 475 Supplies-Technology Related 13,250              13,250              -                     

100.500.553.. 490 Other Expenses 2,000                 2,000                 -                     

100.500.553.. 491 Dues & Fees ASA Membership, Other Job Postings 5,590                 5,590                 -                     
Total 553 Human Resources 173,102            177,498            4,396                

Operations & Maintenance

100.500.600.. 325 NonCert-Maint/Custodial 0.00 FTE -                     -                     -                     
100.500.600.. 329 Substitutes Temp workers 10,000              10,000              -                     
100.500.600.. 361 Health/Life Insurance -                     -                     -                     
100.500.600.. 362 Unemployment Insurance 50                      50                      -                     
100.500.600.. 363 Worker's Compensation 100                    100                    -                     
100.500.600.. 364 FICA 765                    765                    -                     
100.500.600.. 366 PERS -                     -                     -                     
100.500.600.. 377 PERS On Behalf -                     -                     -                     

$164,211 salary floor from FY2008; not 

met 

Black Mtn, Frontline Education Software 

Support

AKEBS (BM & Payroll) & Annual Audit 

Services

Digital Insurance Services

FY24: -$77k FY25: -$76k

Recruiting/Hiring/Onboarding/ 

Personnel Platform

Nome Public Schools
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Districtwide Dept. 

 $ Change Account Code Description Comments  FY2027 Budget 

FY2026 Budget 

Revision #1

100.500.600.. 369 Other Benefits -                     -                     -                     
100.500.600.. 410 Professional & Technical Services  -                     -                     -                     

100.500.600.. 420 Staff Travel -                     -                     -                     

100.500.600.. 431 Water & Sewage Annual Septic Cleanout 12,650              12,650              -                     
100.500.600. 432 Garbage 11,000              11,000              -                     
100.500.600.. 433 Communications 600                    600                    -                     
100.500.600.. 435 Fuel for Heat Budgeted at sites -                     -                     -                     
100.500.600.. 436 Electricity FY23: $70k FY24: $61k FY25: $62k 63,000              63,000              -                     

100.500.600.. 440 Other Purchased Services 1,580,288        1,580,288        -                     

100.500.600.. 443 Purchase Vehicle Maint Vehicle Registrations 5,000                 5,000                 -                     

100.500.600.. 446 Property Insurance 320,828            352,910            32,083              

100.500.600.. 450 Supplies/Material/Media 13,000              13,000              -                     
100.500.600.. 453 Custodial Supplies 10,000              10,000              -                     
100.500.600.. 458 Gas & Oil 23,000              23,000              -                     
100.500.600.. 490 Other Expenses 14,000              14,000              -                     

Total 600 Operations & Maintenance 2,064,280        2,096,363        32,083              

Transfer of Funds

100.000.900.. 552 Food Service 215,000            215,000            -                     
100.000.900. 553 Pupil Transportation 50,000              50,000              -                     
100.000.900.. 554 CIP Fund -                     -                     -                     
100.000.900.. 555 Nome-Beltz Apartments -                     -                     -                     

Total 900 Transfer of Funds 265,000            265,000            -                         

 

Total 100 General Operating Fund 7,640,268$      7,833,769$      193,501$         

 
 

Total District Wide 7,640,268$      7,833,769$      193,501$         

CIP major maintenance

10% increase

Nome Public Schools

FY 2027 Budget 30
1/7/2026

Districtwide

52



Year-Ended June 30, 

2023

Year-Ended June 30, 

2024

Year-Ended June 30, 

2025

Estimated Year-Ended 

June 30, 2026

Estimated Year-Ended 

June 30, 2027
Assets

Assets:
Cash and investments 8,430,744$                   6,913,210$                   9,341,415$                   8,918,990$                   8,433,131$                   

Accounts receivable 803,414                        580,144                        712,825                        611,444                        611,444                        

Lease receivable 221,280                        -                               871,870                        -                               -                               

Due from other funds 1,318,137                     1,298,835                     1,209,422                     750,000                        750,000                        

Due from gaming -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Inventories 111,756                        89,705                          71,573                          65,000                          65,000                          

Prepaid items 309,799                        820,009                        769,713                        800,000                        800,000                        

Total assets 11,195,130$                 9,701,903$                   12,976,818$                 11,145,434$                 10,659,575$                 

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 683,116$                      249,864$                      492,011$                      300,000$                      300,000$                      

Accrued payroll liabilities 612,277                        625,059                        691,246                        600,000                        600,000                        

Unearned revenue 18,640                          19,596                          19,596                          18,640                          19,000                          

Due to other funds 6,604,359                     6,654,625                     8,526,865                     8,275,489                     8,275,129                     

Due to student activities -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Total liabilities 7,918,392                     7,549,144                     9,729,718                     9,194,129                     9,194,129                     

Deferred inflows of resources:
Leases 216,931                        -                               871,870                        -                               -                               

Total liabilities and
deferred inflows of resources 8,135,323                     7,549,144                     10,601,588                   9,194,129                     9,194,129                     

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 421,555                        909,714                        841,286                        866,500                        866,500                        

Restricted -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Committed -                               -                               -                               -                               -                               

Unassigned 2,638,252                     1,243,045                     1,533,944                     1,084,805                     598,946                        

Total fund balances 3,059,807                     2,152,759                     2,375,230                     1,951,305                     1,465,446                     

Total liabilities and
fund balances 11,195,130$                 9,701,903$                   12,976,818$                 11,145,434$                 10,659,575$                 

Note: FY26 & FY27 data depends on timing of when bills are paid and when revenues are received. In addition, the monies flowing through the special revenue funds

are recorded in the financials in the General Fund cash account with offsetting transaction in Due to other funds liability account.

NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

School Operating Fund

Nome Public Schools
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Nome Public Schools 
Superintendent Report 

Jamie Burgess 
January 13, 2026 

 
Board/Leadership Areas of Focus for FY2026: 
 
Family/Community Engagement 
The NES Christmas program was very well attended and enjoyable.  This is the first time NES 
has attempted a program with all grades participating at the same time during the school day.  
We appreciate the work of all the NES teachers who worked hard to teach their students a variety 
of wonderful songs from different cultures, and especially Mr. Sargent for his work with our 5th 
graders in percussion.   
 
Culturally Relevant Curriculum 
With Ms. Dixon’s current remote work status due to medical, I have reached out to Joni Earp as 
someone who can potentially work with staff this semester and/or next year to help move our 
curriculum work forward.  Ms. Earp has an extensive history in this area with Alaska districts, 
especially in the area of development of culturally relevant curriculum.  I will provide an update 
for the Board as further discussion with Ms. Earp and Ms. Dixon occur. 
 
Value and Grow Staff 
The District is offering an opportunity for a staff member to participate in a National Conference 
connected to their teaching assignment/content area.  With limited funding available elsewhere, 
we are grateful for the donation from an anonymous donor to make this exciting experience 
available.  Last year, we were able to send Ms. Sarah Liben, HS Biology teacher, to the National 
Science Teacher Association conference.   
 
Tribal Consultation 
The MOA template is nearly complete, and will be ready to be presented to the Board and tribal 
entities by the February Board meeting.  A tribal consultation with Nome Eskimo Community 
was held in mid-December, and a report will be submitted to the Board in February.  I am in the 
process of working on a consultation with the three remaining tribes for this month.   
 
Financial Update 
The preliminary first draft budget for FY27 is attached to this report, and will be discussed in 
detail at our upcoming January 27th work session.  Principals and directors will begin their own 
“deep dive” into their site/department initial budget, as well as having staffing discussions with 
myself and Ms. K-J.    A meeting with the City Manager is scheduled for Monday January 12th – 
items to discuss include the City’s appropriation for FY27, scheduling facilities walkthroughs, 
reissuing the RFP for the NES/NBMHS entrance safety upgrades and revisiting discussions for 
the Beltz Swimming Pool MOA and the second district apartment building plans. 
 
NBMHS Roof Replacement Project Update 
Due to difficulties reaching a satisfactory plan with the contractor to address some issues with 
the installed roof, completing the punch list and finishing out some change orders, we are 
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currently in a position with our legal counsel speaking with their legal counsel.  We have been 
advised to postpone any reports to or action by the Board at this point in time. 
 
Student Safety Issues 
Subsequent to the incident at NBMHS on January 6th, the District leadership team conducted a 
debrief to determine if changes to our safety procedures are needed.  Communications with the 
community revealed the need to provide a forum for concerned family members to learn more 
about the district’s safety procedures, the ALICE approach to violent intruders, and 
communication with families.  In addition, NBMHS administration is planning an assembly for 
students; due to the presence of visiting teams for the Subway Showdown on campus and the 
need for some planning with admin and the Beltz counselors, the assembly will be planned to 
take place in the next two weeks, as this week is high school finals week. 
 
Updated Administrative Regulations/Exhibits 

• AR4113 (a) Salary, Selection, Assignment, Evaluation and Continuing Job Contracts for 
Extracurricular Duty Jobs: This AR was updated due to recent changes in the Certified 
Negotiated Agreement, and to address a burdensome interview process. 

• E5125.1(a) Notice of Student Directory Information: As part of our ESEA review, DEED 
is requiring the District to modify its process for notification and opt-out for families with 
regards to release of directory information to institutes of higher education and/or 
recruiters and AMYA to conform to federal requirements. 

• AR6180 – Dual Credit Guidelines: With the addition of ANSEP to our high school 
programming, the offering of 4 and 5 credit college courses is more likely, and an 
adjustment to our AR awarding appropriate high school credit needed to be adjusted to be 
in line with credit awarded at other districts around the state.   

 
 
NOTES ON ENROLLMENT NUMBERS BELOW – 3 drop-outs are pursuing GEDs.  We had 
some success in re-enrolling former students/drop-outs. 
 
FY25 Enrollment for Same Month = 665 
 
ENROLLMENT REPORT - 1/11/26  
  
Students Enrolled End of FY25 650 
Students Graduated FY25 42 
New Kinders Fall 2025 52 
New to District  21 
Returning Students  40 
Total Students Withdrawn  62 
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WITHDRAWAL REPORT    
Enrolled at Mt. Edgecumbe High School 3 
Moved Out of State 7 
Moved within State 38 
Dropped Out 14 
Early Graduates 0 
TOTAL WITHDRAWN 62 

  
  
CURRENT DISTRICT ENROLLMENT 1/11/26   
Nome Elementary School 295 
Nome-Beltz Middle/High School 276 
Anvil City Science Academy 60 
Extensions Correspondence Program 37 
Pre-K for SPED Svcs. Only 5 
TOTAL ENROLLMENT 673 
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AR 4113(a) SALARY, SELECTION, ASSIGNMENT, EVALUATION AND 
CONTINUING JOB CONTRACTS FOR EXTRACURRICULAR DUTY JOBS 

The Board recognizes the importance of a comprehensive extracurricular activities 
program for student. The Board and the Superintendent will recognize the benefits of 
having qualified Nome Public Schools teachers serve as coaches, sponsors, directors, 
and advisors and provide for the widest range and number of certified staff deemed 
qualified to hold a specific job to have the opportunity to serve. It is the responsibility of 
the Superintendent to approve all extra duty contracts only to eligible applicants who 
meet the qualifications and requirements of this section. 

A.   Salary 

Athletic coaches and the activities director shall be placed on the Coaching Salaries 
Schedule in Article IV. of the Negotiated Agreement for an upcoming school 
year.  Placement shall be based on the number of years of qualified experience and a 
satisfactory performance evaluation for second and subsequent years of service.  The 
Superintendent shall approve the number of years of qualified experience prior to 
placement on the schedule. 

Other Activities Salaries 

Directors, Sponsors, and Advisors of all other extra-curricular activities shall receive the 
amount shown in the Negotiated Agreement for an upcoming school year in Article IV. 

B.   Selection 

1. Preference will be given to qualified Nome Public School teachers before any 
coaching, director, sponsor, or advisor job found in Article IV of the Negotiated 
Agreement is open to the public. 

2. When a vacancy occurs the job shall be posted internally to the Nome Public Schools 
teachers for five days. 

3. In the event more than one qualified teacher candidates apply an interview process 
shall be used to select the best-qualified teacher. 

4. Should no qualified Nome Public Schools teacher apply for a vacancy the job shall be 
posted to the public.  Classified and Administrative employees at Nome Public Schools 
may apply at anytime after the job has been opened to the public. 

5. The interview process for two or more qualified head athletic coaching candidates for 
a job is as follows: 

a. The Assistant High School Principal shall schedule an interview committee consisting 
of the High School Principal and/or Assistant Principal, Activities Director, Assistant high 
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School Principal and a parent volunteer who is not an employee of Nome Public 
Schools.  The committee shall interview all qualified applicants.  The High School 
Principal will forward the committee's recommendation to the Superintendent for final 
approval. 

c. In the event that the High School Principal, Activities Director, Assistant High School 
Principal or the parent volunteer cannot attend the interview in person or by conference 
phone or video conference, the Superintendent may appoint a substitute committee 
member of comparable rank or standing.  The Superintendent may never be a member 
of the interview committee except in the case of the Activities Director’s inability to 
attend.  

d. No assistant high school varsity coach job interview shall take place without that 
sport's varsity coach being present during the interview in person or by phone. 

6. For assistant coaches, the process outlined in #5 above shall be followed with the 
following exceptions: 

a. When the interview is for the job of assistant varsity coach that varsity coach shall 
join the interview team as a fifth voting member. 

b. No assistant high school varsity coach job interview shall take place without that 
sport's varsity coach being present during the interview in person or by phone. 

7. A job candidate shall be able pass a security background check, possess or is able to 
obtain all certifications required by AASA and any meet any additional criteria deemed 
relevant by Nome Public Schools before final approval of the Superintendent will be 
given. 

8. Other hiring criteria shall include but is not limited to:  relevant coaching experience in 
ASSA sports at or above Alaska 3-A division, having stunt training certification for a 
cheer coach who intends to provide direct instruction, practice of, and performance of 
cheerleading team stunts, and satisfactory extracurricular duty references for individuals 
new to the District. 

9. Additional new criteria may be approved by the Superintendent at anytime but shall 
not conflict with or prevent an equitable procedure for all qualified applicants or 
constitute any adverse employment action. 

10. The High School Principal may defer holding job interviews for a period not to 
exceed four weeks once a vacancy is posted for an extracurricular job vacancy to 
ensure that the broadest range and largest number of Nome Public Schools qualified 
teachers have been afforded a chance to apply for the job. 
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11. When only a single qualified Nome Public Schools teacher, or barring that, a single 
qualified member of the public has applied for a coach job; the same selection process 
used for the jobs of varsity or assistant varsity coach used when multiple applicants 
apply shall be used.  For all other advisor, director, and sponsor jobs that have only a 
single final qualified applicant, the Principal can elect to waive the interview process and 
forward a do hire recommendation to the Superintendent. 

12. The Superintendent is not required to approve any contract recommended by the 
High School Principal. 

13. The extracurricular duty jobs of junior & senior high school class sponsors shall be 
filled with at least one Nome Public Schools Jr. & Sr. School teacher.  A member of the 
public may be only approved as a Jr. or Sr. class sponsor, as the second sponsor, after 
no other qualified Nome Public Schools teachers have applied. 

14. At the recommendation of the High School Principal and approval of the 
Superintendent and after selection procedures of this section have been followed; a 
qualified individual may interview for and hold more than one extra duty contract in an 
upcoming school year with the final approval of the Superintendent or in the case of the 
Activities Director the approval of the Board per the Negotiated Agreement. 

15. It is the responsibility of the all of the extra duty job interview teams to consider all 
aspects and effects of awarding multiple contracts to a single qualified individual for an 
upcoming school year before recommending this to the Superintendent or the Board in 
the case of the Activities Director. 

16. Except for the activities director contract, the Superintendent shall issue final 
approval for all extra curricular contracts based on the selection process and 
subsequent recommendations received from the High School Principal. 

C.  Assignment 

1.  Extracurricular duty contracts shall be approved through the Superintendent.  The 
single exception is the contract for the activities director contract that is approved by the 
Board per the Negotiated Agreement. 

2. Only qualified individuals shall be assigned an extra duty contract. 

3. The activities director shall be recommended for hire, by the High School Principal up 
to the Superintendent by using the same selection process for a varsity coach. 

D.  Evaluation & Continuing Contracts for Extracurricular Jobs 

1. Within four weeks of the completion of an AASA sport season all coaches shall 
receive a written evaluation. 
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2. A coach receiving a satisfactory evaluation who is planning to return for the upcoming 
year will be afforded a "first right of refusal" for the same job for the upcoming 
year.  Upon receipt of the upcoming year's contract a coach shall have five working 
days in which to return a signed contract of acceptance to the High School Principal 
who shall sign and date when the accepted contract was received back.  The High 
School Principal shall forward this contract with a performance rubric, for past 
employees; or the interview rubric for new hires, to the Personnel Officer.   After five 
working days the job shall be declared open and posted if no accepted and signed 
contract has been received back by the High School Principal. 

3. A coach receiving an unsatisfactory performance evaluation shall not be offered that 
same job and does not retain the first right of refusal for the same job. 

4. Sponsors, directors, and advisers of non-athletic extracurricular activities shall 
receive a written performance rubric. 

5. The Activities Director and Assistant Principal shall share evaluation duties for all 
athletic coaches using a performance rubric that shall bear their signatures.   The 
annual performance rubric document is to be attached to the request for payment 
before the final review by the Superintendent. 

6. The High School Principal shall evaluate sponsors, directors, or advisors of non-
athletic extracurricular activities.  The same provision for the use of a performance 
rubric for coaches applies with only the High School Principal's signature required. 

7. All extra duty contracts recommended to the Superintendent for extracurricular jobs 
shall be signed by the Superintendent, High School Principal and/or High School 
Assistant Principal as specified in previously to be valid. 

8. The evaluation performance rubric for the activities director shall be completed co-
jointly by the High School Principal and the Superintendent.   The Superintendent shall 
recommend a qualified applicant for activities director for the upcoming year to the 
school board no later that than the June regular school board meeting. 

9. In the event that a lack qualified applicants exists for Activities Director on the date of 
the regular June 30 school board meeting, the Superintendent shall notify the Board at 
that time that the position is open and is posted to all qualified applicants. 

Adopted: June 10, 2003 

Nome Public Schools 
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AR 6180 DUAL CREDIT GUIDELINES 

Who is Eligible: Any full-time high school student who is enrolled in Nome Public 
Schools and who meets the qualifying criteria is eligible. 

1. The course must be at the 100 level or above through an accredited institution of 
higher education. 

2. Students completing college coursework will receive high school credit as follows: 

• 0.25 high school credit for a one credit college course 
• 0.5 high school credit for two credit college course 
• 1.0 high school credit for a three credit or higher college course 
• 1.5 high school credit for a four or five credit college course 

3. The grade recorded on the official college transcript will be recorded as the high 
school grade. The student is responsible for providing the high school with a copy 
of the college transcript. 

4. The Superintendent has final determination on whether or not a course is 
accepted for high school credit. 

Adopted: September 13, 2019 

Nome Public Schools 
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Students 
 

E 5125.1(a) 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF STUDENT DIRECTORY INFORMATION 

 
The Nome Public School District (“District”) has adopted a policy designed to provide parents and 
students the full protection of their rights under the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 
also known as FERPA. A copy of the school district’s policy is available for review in the office 
of all of our schools. 

FERPA, with certain exceptions, requires your written consent prior to disclosure of personally 
identifiable information from your child’s education records.  However, the District may disclose 
appropriately designated “directory information” without written consent, unless you have advised 
the District to the contrary in accordance with District procedures. The primary purpose of 
directory information is to allow the District to include this type of information from your child’s 
education records in certain school publications. Examples include: 

• A playbill, showing your student’s role in a drama production; 
• The annual yearbook; 
• Honor roll or other recognition lists; 
• Graduation programs; and 
• Sports activity sheets such as for wrestling, showing weight and height of team 

members 
 

Directory information, which is information that is generally not considered harmful or an invasion 
of privacy if released, can also be disclosed to outside organizations without a parent’s prior written 
consent. Outside organizations include, but are not limited to, companies that manufacture class 
rings or publish yearbooks. In addition, two federal laws require local school districts receiving 
federal education funding to provide military recruiters, upon request, with three directory 
information categories – names, addresses and telephone listings – unless parents have advised the 
school district that they do not want their student’s information disclosed without their prior 
written consent.1 

The District may also disclose to the State of Alaska or the University of Alaska institutes of higher 
education your student’s eligibility for scholarship programs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 These laws are: Section 9528 of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (20 
U.S.C. § 7908), as amended, and 10 U.S.C. § 503(c), as amended. 

Note: Under the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”), school districts may only disclose directory 
information without consent if they have given the parent or eligible student notice of the kinds of information the 
district designates as directory and an opportunity to opt out of directory information disclosures. The following is a 
sample notice, including an “opt out” form, which addresses both directory information and the disclosure of student 
information to military recruiters, colleges and Alaska scholarship programs. This form utilizes the Model Notice for 
Directory Information developed by the federal Family Policy Compliance Office. 
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Students 
 

E 5125.1(b) 
 
 

The District has designated the following information as directory information: 
 

– Student’s name 
– Address 
– Telephone listing 
– Electronic mail address 
– Photograph 
– Date and place of birth 
– Major field of study 
– Dates of attendance 
– Enrollment status 
– Grade level 
– Participation in officially recognized activities and sports 
– Weight and height of members of athletic teams 
– Degrees, honors, and awards received 
– Scholarship eligibility 
– The most recent educational agency or institution attended 
– Student ID number, user ID, or other unique personal identifier used to communicate in 

electronic systems that cannot be used to access education records without a PIN, 
password, etc. (A student’s SSN, in whole or in part, cannot be used for this purpose.) 

 

 
You have the right to refuse the designation of any or all of the categories of personally identifiable 
information as directory information with respect to your student provided that you notify the 
school district in writing not later than  , 20  of this school year. If 
you object to disclosure of some or all of this information, please complete and return the slip 
attached to this notice. 

If you have no objection to the use of student information, you do not need to take any action. 
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Students 
 

E 5125.1(c) 
 

Nome Public Schools 

Parental Directions to Withhold Student Directory Information, for 20  -20 school year. 

 
Student Name:   Date of Birth:   

 
School:   Grade:   

 
 

(Signature of Parent/Legal Guardian/Custodian of Child) 
 

This form must be returned to your child’s school no later than  , 20 . 
 
Parental Directions to Withhold Student Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers from Military Recruiters and 
Postsecondary Educational Institutions, for 20___- 20___ school year. This does , does not include my student’s 
eligibility for University of Alaska scholarship programs. 
 

Do not release information as noted below to institutes of higher education, including the 
University of Alaska system. 

 
Student Name:   Date of Birth:  

 
School:   Grade:   

 
 

(Signature of Parent/Legal Guardian/Custodian of Child) 
 

Parental Directions to Withhold Student Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers from Alaska 
Challenge Youth Academy, for 20___- 20___ school year. 
 

Do not release information as noted below to military recruiters, including the Alaska 
Military Youth Academy 

 
Student Name:   Date of Birth:  

School:   Grade:   
 
 

(Signature of Parent/Legal Guardian/Custodian of Child) 
 

Additional forms are available at your child’s school. 
 

Updated 
12/2025 

 
NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Adopted June 10, 2003
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Date: 08 January 2026 
To: NPS Board  
From: Sara James  
Subject: January Board Report  
 
Student Council:  
 

●​ Our first student council meeting of the year was held last Wednesday and we are 
focusing on our food drive service project. We did lightly discuss some concerns about 
the firearm incident, but felt we weren’t informed enough to fully discuss the topic.  

 
●​ We discussed the advisory period for next year. We want to emphasize the importance of 

keeping students on track and on topic. We believe if this does not happen, it will not be 
useful for the student body.  

 
Student Activities:  
 

●​ Spirit Club hosted a December Assembly before break that included games, holiday 
cheer, and a whip-cream pie in the face for Wharry.  

 
●​ Last month the girls and boys varsity basketball teams started their season by attending 

The Annual Grace Grizzly Classic Basketball Tournament in Anchorage. The boys team 
played against Mt. Edgecumb, Cole Valley Christian, and Grace Christian. The girls team 
played against Mt. Edgecumb, Grace Christain, and Tikigaq.  

 
●​ The Nome-Beltz high school hosted their annual Subway Showdown tournament last 

weekend. Both the girls and boys teams from Soldotna, Valdez, and Unalakleet were at 
the tournament. They had games Thursday, Friday, and Saturday.  

 
●​ Following the games on Saturday, the Student Council and Senior Class hosted the 

Subway Showdown dance as a fundraiser.   
 

●​ The varsity girls team will head to Cordova this weekend while the boys play at South 
Anchorage.  

 
 

●​ The same weekend our varsity wrestling team brought 10 competitors to state and many 
placed in the top 5 including Treydon Thomas for 4th, Ben Milton for 3rd, Young Erikson 
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for 5th, Rayden Cross for 5th, Talan Johnson for 3rd, and Renee Brown for 4th. Below is 
the wrestling team who made it to state along with their coaches.  
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NEA	Report	01/13/2026	
	
	
Last	Friday,	January	9,	all	of	ACSA	the	participated	in	a	visit	to	the	Foster	building	
where	they	spent	time	at	the	Museum,	Cultural	Center,	and	library.	Students	greatly	
enjoyed	the	experience	and	learned	more	about	Alaska	Native	culture	and	Nome	
history.	This	activity	was	part	of	the	Social	Studies	content	standards,	which	focus	
on	conducting	research	using	primary	sources	available	in	local	museums	related	to	
Alaska	Native	history	and	culture.	The	visit	also	helped	support	the	reading	and	
writing	classrooms	that	are	conducting	a	collaborative	unit	on	traditional	story	
telling.”	 
 
“In	Mr.	Horton's	English	Language	Arts	class,	Students	practiced	strategies	for	
handling	difficult	drama	online	during	their	Digital	Citizenship	unit.	They	eagerly	
took	to	coming	up	with	scripts	and	stage	actions	for	demonstrating	'de-escalation',	
removing	themselves	from	difficult	online	scenarios	with	humor	and	kindness.	
These	skits	included	famous	'crash-outs'	online,	followed	by	the	wise	decisions	of	
the	students	to	block	their	bully	or	turn	off	their	computer	in	order	to	avoid	letting	a	
conflict	get	worse!	Students	quickly	came	to	understand	that	one	of	the	best	ways	to	
deal	with	online	drama	was	to	simply	go	offline.	As	they	liked	to	put	it,	to	go	out	and	
"touch	grass". 
Or,	since	it's	Nome,	to	go	outside	and	"touch	tundra" 
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​ Nome Elementary School Board Report 
January 9, 2025 
To: NPS Board 
From: Michelle Carton, NES Principal 
Subject: January Board Report 
 
NES Data: 
Current Enrollment (steady): 297 

●​ Kinder: 52 ​ ​ ​  
●​ 1st grade: 35 
●​ 2nd grade: 44 
●​ 3rd grade: 68 
●​ 4th grade: 54 
●​ 5th grade: 44 

Attendance: (attendance % data trending up for December highlighted yellow) 
●​ Kinder November: 82.66%​ Kinder December: 82.38% 
●​ 1st grade November: 84.48%​ 1st grade December: 89.4% 
●​ 2nd grade November: 86.83%​ 2nd grade December: 89.85%  
●​ 3rd grade November: 86.66%​ 3rd grade December: 87.17% 
●​ 4th grade November: 83.56%​ 4th grade December: 91.44% 
●​ 5th grade November: 82.21%​ 5th grade December: 81.32% 

 
Attendance Considerations:  
–5th grade overall population is low, thereby few on vacations impact overall numbers 
–December numbers are generally lower than most months; we saw attendance growth for December 

72



–Many students/families still struggle with illness (hand/foot/mouth and strep were common reports) 
–Student quotes regarding attendance:  

“I already like coming to school, and now I get awards and maybe a prize”- 3rd grader 
“When I got better after being sick, so many people said they missed me”- 4th grader 
“I am not very good at school but I always come and [excitedly] I won a prize! I am going to come to 
school all the time.”-3rd grader 
“It is important to be at school because it teaches you to be responsible, like an adult” -2nd grader      

 
Celebrations: 

●​ Bringing back promotional gear to begin selling at school and at events. Dual purpose: represent 
Nanauyaat pride and raise money for student programs and opportunities. Tentative launch date end 
of January, with information coming out through our communication channels.  
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Winter Holiday Program: 
●​ Attendance was high (packed house),  
●​ Community feedback was good,  
●​ Ideas cataloged for creating better dismissal procedures and upgrades for next year. 
●​ Student council sold over 500 holiday grams.  
●​ For equity purposes, images and videos were shared out with the community so that absent families 

(or out of town families) could enjoy. Communicated out through all means; media releases cleared.  
●​ Featured in the Nome Nugget. 
●​ Student Council leading the emceeing was well received. 
●​ NES students sang in Tagalog, Spanish, Inupiaq, and American Sign Language to show multicultural   
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Movement towards our goals: 
January Inservice: 

●​ Specific sessions to impact movement towards the goals and support overall development of 
students. First session NPS based trauma-informed practices with a cultural component  

●​ Support teachers in accessing time in order to be intentional in launching 2nd half of the year. 
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Intentional Admin PD: 

●​ 1/7/26, Principal attended training Trauma-Informed Teaching Through an Indigenous Lens 
●​ Connected principal’s background in MA Public Administration: Tribal Governance and MA in 

Educational Leadership to begin the process of leading through example 
Key Takeaways (analysis based on data collected):  

●​ Reminder there are more than linear one path to learning 
●​ Discipline needs to be rooted in community foundational values and approaches  
●​ In Eurocentric educational ideology, neurodivergence is seen as deficit, whereas indigenous and 

other cultural lens frames neurodivergence as a gift for continuance of survival 
●​ Be mindful of the indigenous value that In a community, all things are related: nature, people, 

entities, traditions, spirit, culture, food, knowledge, past, present, future, subsistence, sustainability    
●​ Engagement with indigenous community using modern approaches doesn’t honor cultures (email vs. 

talking at community events, elder centers, in means traditional to the past) 
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Katiluta Programming  
●​ NES admin are actively working with cultural & community entities for Bering Straits Cultural 

Festival Youth Ed event, slated for the end of April 29-May 2nd:  
●​ Hands-on learning, exhibitions, and arts, K-12. Open to other ideas 
●​ Discussion of making it multicultural to represent other cultures in the community (example: 

Filipino dancing, cultural cooking, etc.) 
●​ See initial brainstorm list below (more will be added after cultural committee meets 1/21): 
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Upcoming Events: 
●​ NES Spelling Bee (open to all spectators) January 27, 6:30-7:30 
●​ NES specific Science Fair (expanded version: traditional fair along with land/cultural celebration of 

science (expository). Considerations to incorporate land/local/cultural resource showcase. Late 
Spring 2026.  
 

Rural Cap Elder Mentoring Program: Need assistance promoting  
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NES Needs: 

●​ Assistance in rollout of Rural Cap Elder Mentoring program 
●​ Ideas for Katiluta Programming sessions (other culture leaders, known community members with 

expertise 
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ACSA School Board Report   
     January 13 , 2025  ​ 
 
      Emily Annas, Principal  

Attendance Update   
●​ 5th Grade - 93% 
●​ 6th Grade - 90% 
●​ 7th Grade - 94% 
●​ 8th Grade - 92% 

- There have been no new enrollments since the last board report.  

Upcoming Events  
●​ Field trip to the cultural center, library and museum  
●​ ACSA Science Fair in March 

Academics 

●​ MAPS testing will be happening in January 
●​ Students have started working on their Science Fair projects 

Instructional Highlights   
●​ Parent Volunteers Coordinators are recruiting for local artists for ACSA’s 

Spring Artist-in-Residence during Q4 

Social and Emotional and Cultural Learning 

●​ Continuing swim time at the pool  
●​ Gardyn Grow Towers have come in and have been set up in the school  

○​ Grow towers have a social emotional curriculum  
●​ ACSA has renamed their House Council names with Iñupiaq names.  

○​ Sura/Willow, Asiavik/Blueberry, Paunġag/Blackberry, Kavlat/Cranberry 
●​ Field trip to the cultural center/library to research Alaskan Native Short Stories  
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Other Items  

​  
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Date: 08 January 2026 
To: NPS Board 
From: Teriscovkya Smith and Holly Harlow 
Subject: January Board Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NBMHS Data: 
●​ Current Enrollment: 275 

○​ 6th-Grade: 43 
○​ 7th-grade: 33 
○​ 8th-grade: 39 
○​ 9th-grade: 57 
○​ 10th-grade: 42 
○​ 11th-grade: 34 
○​ 12th-grade: 27 

●​ Student contact days for December: 15  
●​ Student Attendance: 85% 

 
Student Celebrations 

●​ HS:  
○​ Damara Sobie, 12th-Grade #classof2026 

●​ MS:  
○​ Faith Berg, 6th-grade  88



NBMHS December Board Report 1 
The following is a list of happenings that currently impact NBMHS: 

●​ Vacancies: 
○​ Middle School Social Studies: 

■​ We have yet another unanticipated vacancy: Middle School Social 
Studies impacting 6th-8th-grade students. Our dedicated building 
substitute, Hank Irelan, in partnership with Administrative Intern 
Mary Ulroan and Counselor Misty Tweet (former Junior High 
Social Studies teacher at Beltz) are supporting students through the 
end of Semester 1. Given the timing of this vacancy, and to reduce 
the collateral damage on our students population, current teachers 
have accepted changes to their schedules to cover Semester 2. Mr. 
Holweger will teach 6th-grade Social Studies, Mr. Wharry will 
teach 7th, and Mrs. Tweet and Mrs. Ulroan will teach 
8th-grade.While this will ensure that MS students end strong and 
prepared for their respective grade progressions, this will adversely 
impact elective options at the high school level. At a time when we 
are typically rostering students for the next term, Mr. Brown is 
reworking the master grid for these unexpected changes. 

○​ High School Science:  
■​ Our HS Science position remains unfilled, but we do have a 

long-term substitute arriving January 10. Sandra Manning hails 
from Fairbanks and brings a wealth of experience. She will replace 
Dr. Carolyn Johnston, who is wrapping up Semester 1 with 
students. We are still recruiting for this vacancy and have a couple 
of interviews pending. Additionally, we are so grateful for Dr. 
Johnston and the work she has done to support our students’ 
academic growth. 

○​ Attendance Secretary (Secretary I) 
■​ As of this report, we still have not been able to fill our Attendance 

Secretary vacancy; this has caused gaps in our ability to do 
outreach with parents and guardians for students absent and our 
systems for absences of more than one day. Mrs. Ulroan, our admin 
intern and Ms. Harlow have helped with morning calls and 
substitute preparations and our Registrar, Ms. Topkok, has 
absorbed extra duties from 8:00-4:00 for a stipend. We are grateful 
for these supports, but they are not sustainable and our attendance 
initiatives will be impacted as a result. We continue to recruit and 
do outreach to garner interest. 

○​ Music Department Resources 
■​ Why is the Music Department listed here? As Mr. Sargent works to 

grow the program, more and more students have asked to sign on 
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NBMHS December Board Report 2 
for Band and as a result, the program has more than doubled in 
size. We currently have more students than instruments. Mr. 
Sargent is advocating and utilizing his connections to garner 
instruments in and out of the state through donations and grants. 
Overall, this is fantastic news given the state of the program several 
years ago, but the reality of what procuring instruments can cost is 
extensive. 

○​ Building Security 
■​ On Tuesday, January 6, students informed administration that 

another student was in possession of a firearm on school grounds. 
NPD was notified and immediately responded to the situation. As 
the student was retrieved from his classroom, a partial stay-in-place 
was implemented in the hallway outside the classroom to ensure 
safety. It was determined that the weapon was unloaded and the 
student was taken into custody and removed from campus. No 
students were in danger. While we are extremely proud of the 
students who reported the incident, grateful for law enforcement's 
efficient and careful response, this issue brings building security 
back to the forefront of staff concerns. 

●​ Instructional Highlights 
○​ NBHS Begins Flash Curriculum  

■​ Mr. Holweger has begun teaching high school students 
the approved Family Life and Sexual Health (FLASH) 
curriculum. FLASH is a widely used sexual health 
education curriculum designed to prevent teen 
pregnancy, STDs, and sexual violence, and to increase 
knowledge about the reproductive system and puberty. 
High School FLASH has been proven effective by rigorous 
evaluation. 

■​ The FLASH curriculum is based on the Theory of Planned 
Behavior. Utilizing the Theory of Planned Behavior, the curriculum 
is designed to support young people in making healthy choices: 
abstain from sex, use protection when they do have sex, seek health 
care when they need it, communicate effectively with their families, 
and respect other's decisions not to have sex. The curriculum is age 
appropriate, teaching content and skills that are 
developmentally appropriate across the grade 
levels. 

○​ Subsistence Meets Content  
■​ In previous Board reports, we have kept you 

abreast of Ms. Liben’s place-based learning and 
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NBMHS December Board Report 3 
the field opportunities provided to students. Prior to break, 
students in Ms. Liben’s Biology classes, in partnership with Gay 
Sheffield (University of Alaska), learned how to process and 
prepare tomcod! Austin Ahmasuk, Madeline Koweluk (NBHS ‘21), 
and Nolan Horner, from the NSHC Office of Environmental Health 
joined in to offer students context and additional relevant regional 
information. 

○​ Cooperative Learning to Reinforce Geometry Skills 
■​ In Mrs. Wright's class, students utilized Rally 

Coach to write angle relationship proofs in 
Geometry. Cooperative learning strategies boost 
academic achievement and essential life skills by 
fostering teamwork, communication, critical 
thinking, and problem-solving in a supportive 
environment, leading to higher engagement, better 
understanding, increased motivation, and improved 
social-emotional development. Mrs. Wright frequently 
models these strategies and we continue to find 
opportunities to train teachers at the Kagan Summer 
Academy. 

●​ Social Emotional and Cultural Learning 
○​ NBMHS Brings in the Holiday Spirit! 

■​ Spirit abounds  
●​ There was no lack of spirit at NBMHS and the 

school transformed to a holiday landscape 
thanks to the efforts of students in ANSEP, our 
Main Office, and contributions from teachers, 
staff, and students. From our campus tree 
(donated by the Hansen family), decorated 
doors and holiday stockings to Secret Santa 
antics, and Holiday Candy Grams, our campus 
was warm, inviting, and engaging up through 
the final bell before break: 

○​ Holiday Pep Assembly:  On December 
12, the Spirit Club and Student Council 
organized and held a Holiday Assembly 
for high school students that culminated 
with a pie in the face for Mr. Wharry. We 
compliment Kathrynne Dixon on her aim! 
As students gain voice and an active role 
in school decision making and activities, 
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NBMHS December Board Report 4 
we note an increased participation and 
enthusiasm at these events. Thank 
you, Nanooks! 

○​ NBMHS Holiday Performance: On 
December 16, Mr. Sargent and the 
growing Music Department held their 
holiday performance in the 
NES gymnasium. MS/HS 
Choir and Band performed a 
variety of pieces to a 
welcoming audience.  

○​ Holiday Cards for Elders: 
The Nome PTA sponsored a 
holiday greeting project for 
the elders in our community and 
NBMHS students did not hesitate to 
create cards to give to elders at 
Quyaana Care Center, Munaqsri 
Senior Living, and the XYZ Senior 
Center. One card’s message stated, 
“Your life and contribution to Nome is 
so important and I am proud of my 
home because of you.” The results 
were beautiful and no doubt 
impactful. 

○​ Middle School Spirit 
●​ Throughout the week of December 15th, 

teachers, in partnership with Mrs. Tweet and 
Mr. Brown provided a variety of activities 
that included: 

○​ Ornament and cookie making 
○​ Paracord keychain presents 
○​ Swimming pool fun 
○​ Weaving 
○​ Holiday card creations 
○​ Cookie decorating 
○​ Holiday Door Decorating Contest 

●​ Thank you to all of our teachers and staff for the added 
layers of planning and preparation involved to make 
December engaging, memorable, and meaningful for our 
Nanooks! 

 
92



NBMHS December Board Report 5 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Education Matters 

■​ Something so impactful for educators is to 
see alumni! Ms. Smith was fortunate 
enough to encounter NBHS ‘18 alumni 
Harrison Moore, Randal Iyatunguk, 
Donald Smith, Erin Johansen, John Wade, 
and Joe Kineen.These moments serve as a 
reminder that our work matters and that 
just as we endeavor to influence, grow, 
and prepare our students, their influence 
on our lives is significant and lifelong. 
#classof2018 

 
UPCOMING EVENTS FOR THE DEN: 
January 12-16​ ​ ​ HS Fall Semester Review & Finals 

●​ We are looking at a finals schedule that 
promotes academic success so that students 
have a maximum of 4 finals for each of the 
two-day testing window. More details to 
come! 

January 16​ ​ ​ ​ Semester 1/2nd Quarter ends (S1/Q2) 
January 19​ ​ ​ ​ Semester 2/3rd Quarter begins! (S2/Q3) 
January 20 ​ ​ ​ ​ MS/HS MAP testing begins 
February 12​  ​ ​ ​ Q3 mid-quarter progress report cards  
February 13​ ​ ​ ​ Parent/Guardian-Teacher Conferences 
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NBMHS December Board Report 6 
●​ 11:00-4:00pm 

February 16​ ​ ​ ​ Parent/Guardian-Teacher Conferences 
●​ 3:00-8:00pm​  

March 23-April 17​ ​  ​ AK Star testing window 
March 16-20​​ ​ ​ Iditarod (Spring) Break → No school 
 
 
 
 

 
94



January Board Report 2026 Mary Donaldson, Special Education Director  
             Coming together is a beginning. Keeping together is progress.  
                                     Working  together is a success. 
 

 
               UPDATE ON GOALS FOR 2025-2026 
ONE 
Increase parent learning involvement outside of IEP meetings through a 
minimum of 6 events held throughout the year. 

●​ Held 3 parent nights - 3 planned for Feb, March, April 
●​ Contacted 92% of parents via phone/in person  
●​ 100% parent attendance at IEP meetings 
●​ Sent bi-weekly emails with updates to all families 
●​ Consultants work with families to implement school practices at home 

 
TWO 
Increase learning opportunities for special education staff and regular education 
staff through an established calendar of training. Topics based on a needs 
assessment of current special education staff and relevant to each building. 

●​ Hired experts in the field of Autism and Behavior to  provide support on daily/weekly 
basis to all special education staff and families 

●​ 2 trainings to increase staff awareness - partnered with Norton Sound, State of Alaska 
and CPI training 

●​ IRIS video trainings for all staff - in addition to state requirement training 
●​ One on one staff opportunities to address needs 

 
THREE 
Integrate culturally relevant pedagogy through programs  and practice to 
increase graduation rates of our students in special education. 

●​ Begun working in teams to learn impact of American Indian/Alaska Native mental 
health practices 
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●​ Develop a team to establish integration practices for 2026-2027 school year 

Rooted in Sovereignty: Operationalizing Tribal Critical Race Theory Through Tribal 
Land-Based Teaching in Special Education Programs Serving American Indian and Alaska 
Native Children to Decrease Attrition and Increase Graduation Outcomes 

Application of what was learned from my qualitative dissertation will be integrated into the 
Special Education program and practices in the Nome School District. The research examined 
how Tribal Critical Race Theory (TribalCrit) is operationalized through Tribal Land-based 
Teaching and Learning (TLT) within Indigenous educational contexts. While TribalCrit provides 
a critical framework that names the ongoing impacts of colonization, settler colonialism, and 
systemic inequities in education, limited research has examined how its tenets are enacted in 
everyday instructional practice. This study addresses that gap by centering Indigenous educators’ 
lived experiences implementing TLT as a culturally sustaining, sovereignty-affirming 
pedagogical approach. 

Data were obtained from educators working in K–12 schools that served American Indian and 
Alaska Native children in Nome Alaska, Metlakatla, Alaska and Hayward, Wisconsin. Data 
collection occurred over an academic year and included semi-structured interviews, instructional 
planning documents, curriculum materials, and teaching artifacts. Interviews focused on 
educators’ pedagogical decision-making, relationships to land and community, and intentional 
alignment with Indigenous knowledge systems. Document and artifact analysis provided 
contextual evidence of how TribalCrit principles were enacted within curriculum design and 
instructional implementation. 

Guided by TribalCrit, data analysis focused on identifying how educators’ instructional practices 
reflect key tenets such as the centrality of Indigenous sovereignty, the legitimacy of Indigenous 
epistemologies, and education as both a site of colonization and resistance. The unit of analysis 
is educators’ instructional practices within TLT contexts. Findings aim to illustrate how TLT 
moves TribalCrit from theory into practice, offering a praxis-oriented model for culturally 
sustaining and sovereignty-affirming Indigenous education. 
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Nome Public 

Schools Board 

Report 

Karen Dixon, Director of Federal Programs, Curriculum, Assessment  

January 13, 2025 

 
Mission Statement: We inspire and empower students to be culturally grounded responsible citizens who are deeply 

connected to our community and world. 
 

Vision Statement: Together, strong in identity, purpose, potential 
 

Assessments: 

December report provided a comprehensive perspective of how assessments drive decision making 

beginning with the district strategic plan. Data driven decision making involves using collected data 

to guide educational practices and decisions. It impacts the school environment by shaping 

curriculum development, identifying area for professional develop and ensuring resources are 

effectively allocated. By evaluating assessment data, schools can adjust teaching strategies to 

improve student performance. 

 

I understand that the January 5, 2026 in-service began discussions about data. Nome Elementary 

School is engaging in developing their teams and empowering them with resources to Analyze 

student performance across learning continuum, identify current skill levels and area of strength, 

Determine appropriate interventions for targeted support, Recognize skills ready for challenge and 

enrichment and Make data-informed decisions for student grouping and instruction. They have an 

Implementation Plan to be led by Jennifer Shreve. Kudos to NES.  

 

We are preparing for several upcoming assessment, NAEP at NES, MAP, WIDA-ASSESS and 

AKStar and AK Science. 

 

  

Curriculum: 

December report provided a district data summary for Math, Reading, Language Usage, Science, Life 

Science. A deeper dive is planned for each school to begin thinking about current NPS curriculum, 

instructional practices, professional development, accountability systems and how collectively we 

support each other. A part of my work has been developing mind maps to visualize What is Reading, 

What is Explicit Teaching, Conducting Observations, and Visible Learning. With great hope, I wanted 

to insert one of those mind maps, however I could not download my work for this report.  

 

I’ve briefly discussed with Jamie an approach to work with principals about developing strategies to 

focus on data, data decision making regarding curriculum, instruction and professional development. 

Grant development will be impacted by the outcomes of strategic discussions and planning.  

 

 

Thank you. 
 

 

�� 
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Nome Public Schools 
Director of Technology Report 

Jim Shreve 
13 JANUARY 2026 

Current / Completed projects 
 
Staff ChromeBook Plus model testing is underway starting with three teachers at NES. The plan is to 
identify positive and negative aspects of each model to include comfort of use, battery usage, 
included capabilities / accessories, etc. All of the teacher test models are devices with 2 in 1 screens  
(able to fully open the display 360° and utilize it as a tablet with a touch screen and stylus). As 
previously mentioned, these options increase mobility of faculty who desire to move around the 
classroom instead of teaching from the panel. Staff will use each model for one week and then 
change to another model so they will test all three that we presently have in rotation and provide 
feedback on each model.  This feedback will lead to model selection and purchase. Preparation of 
our network environment and Google Admin Console for the conversion to ChromeBook Plus 
devices for staff continues. All new organizational units (groups) in Google Admin Console are 
created and most settings applied.  
 
Requests for Proposals for Category I (Internet) and Category II (Network Equipment) E-Rate 
applications are nearing completion (should post by 15JAN26). Once posted any responding 
vendors will have until the end of February to submit bids. A committee will score the viable 
submitted bids and make selections of winning bids for submission to E-Rate for funding. As a 
reminder the E-Rate program funds costs at 90% for Cat-I and 85% for Cat-II. 
 
 
Future Projects 
 
 
No Change - Continue to build on the District’s Data Protection Policy by implementing many of the 
information security processes covered in the virtual Chief Information Security Officer course I am 
now certified in. I am identifying many policies that either need added or updated to ensure 
compliance with industry standards. I have submitted a few drafts of these policies for consideration 
by the Policy Committee.  
 
No Change - Network diagraming for our entire network infrastructure in support of District Data 
Protection Policy. Division of our large layer two network into multiple Virtual Local Area Network 
segments to improve speed and security of our connected devices and network as a whole. This will 
also allow better protection of NPS owned equipment from equipment joining the guest side of our 
network. I have received the quote from our Juniper Switches vendor for support on this 
monumental task and am reviewing my budget for availability of funds.  
 
 
PowerSchool Online Enrollment 
 
 
As of 08JAN26 the SY25-26 New Student Enrollments forms completed are at 139 (47 for 
Kindergarten) and the SY25-26 Returning Student Enrollment forms (launched on 31JUL25 - Closed 
30NOV25) completed are 482 of 556 (86.7% complete) for a total of 621 of 672 K-12 Student 
records (92.4%) submitted through online enrollment. This is over 11% higher than this same period 
last SY and the highest level of completed forms since the inception of online enrollment for NPS in 
SY19-20.  
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 Nome Public School Board, Facilities Service Report, January 12, 2026. 
Jonathan Duarte, Facilities Director  
 
Maintenance Snapshot:  

●​ Scheduled Work Order in progress: 32 
●​ Completed Tickets: 0 

 
Staffing:   

●​ Custodian Rotational Supervisor- Jake Mckeown/ Nathan Lopez  
●​ Custodian III -Stan Burgess 
●​ Custodian II- Thuong Nguyen  
●​ Custodian II- Julianna Duarte (Rotational)   
●​ Custodian I- Jordan Tessateskie, Trevor Ozenna and Fred Holmes 
●​ Custodian I- Jonaie Duarte (Rotational) 
●​ Custodian I- Jorena Duarte (Rotational)  
●​ Maintenance Technician III- Ilya Komarov 
●​ Maintenance Technician II- James Ventress 
●​ Maintenance Technician II- Bill Baxter 
●​ Maintenance Technician I- David Immingan  

 
Maintenance Department Tasks with Status:   

●​ District Buildings A,B,C and G, PM's are on going.  
●​ District Vehicle and equipment annual PM’s are complete. Continual repairs are as needed.   
●​ Fire Inspection- Discrepancy repairs are scheduled and waiting for service technicians.  
●​ Incident iQ work order updates in progress. 
●​ NBMHS Bathroom urinal dividers installation, per student request are pending vendor quotes.  
●​ NBMHS Carpentry shop machinery PM’s are on the list.  
●​ NBMHS Painting hallways and damaged areas are continuous. ​  
●​ NBHS Mechanical Room- 6 month Pm’s are underway.  
●​ NES Heating Issues are being addressed.   
●​ NES Plumbing Maintenance is under review for long term repairs.   
●​ NES Bathroom disposal containers are on the list. 

 
Janitorial Department Tasks with Status:   
 

●​ New employees are onboarding with training and learning their position.  
●​ Dorm bathrooms have completed a deep cleaning process.  
●​ NES Hard Floor Surfaces Strip and Waxed 
●​ NBMHS Hard Floor Surfaces Strip and Waxed 

  
Safety Concerns:   

●​ District wide commercial doors have been reviewed by Able Locksmith. Awaiting Quotes.  
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TO: Nome Public Schools Board of Education

THRU: Jamie Burgess, Superintendent

FROM: Genevieve Hollins, Alaska Education & Business Services, Inc.

SUBJECT: FY2026 Expenditures: 7/01/2025 through 12/31/2025

- All Except Special Revenue Programs -

DATE:

REVENUES:

Received Current Budget

Amount 

Remaining % Received

State of Alaska - Foundation 5,115,000$          10,229,234$       5,114,234$          50.00%

State of Alaska - TRS On Behalf 1
-                            983,025               983,025               0.00%

State of Alaska - PERS On Behalf
 1

-                            65,914                 65,914                 0.00%

City of Nome 1,032,914            2,700,000            1,667,086            38.26%

Impact Aid - U.S. Government PL-874 530                       1,500                    970                       35.33%

E-Rate 880,599               2,514,158            1,633,559            35.03%

Earnings on Investments 76,707                 175,000               98,293                 43.83%

Other (Fees/Gate/Rentals/Donations) 195,531               340,000               144,469               57.51%

Transfer In From Other Funds -                            950,000               950,000               0.00%

Decrease (Increase) of Fund Balance -                            549,688               549,688               0.00%

Pupil Transportation (Fund 205) 211,318               665,697               454,379               31.74%

Food Service (Fund 255) 384,048               819,000               434,952               46.89%

TOTAL REVENUES 7,896,647$       19,993,216$    12,096,569$    39.50%

(Excluding Federal Special Revenue Programs)

EXPENDITURES:

 Expended & 

Encumbered Current Budget

Amount 

Remaining % Expended

General Fund (100) 7,580,374$          18,508,519$       10,928,145$       40.96%

Pupil Transportation (205)2
672,550               676,050               3,501                    99.48%

Food Service Fund (255) 323,420               819,000               495,580               39.49%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,576,344$       20,003,569$    11,427,226$    42.87%

AND ENCUMBRANCES

Percentage of Revenue Budget Recvd: 

Percentage of Budget Expended: 

Percentage of Year Passed:

Days of Expenditures for this Fiscal Year:  184 Days

Remaining in Fiscal Year for Expenditures: 181 Days

Checking Account Bank Balance as of January 8, 2026  - $6,082,335

CD Bank Balance as of January 8, 2026 - $1,087,223

Northrim Checking Bank Balance as of January 8, 2026 - $1,983

January 8, 2026

39.50%

42.87%

50.41%

1PERS and TRS On-Behalf Revenues (and expenses) will be recorded at year-end after receipt of State's final On-Behalf report. This 

is only a book entry and no funds come through the District's bank account.
2
All regular route costs are encumbered for the year at $662k cost +$3k in extra runs + $1,353 in RFP ad costs + $9,000 in Sped Van 

Transp.  Budgeting to use ~ $96k of Pupil Transp Fund Balance.  Year-end FB estimated to be $54k.

Nome Public Schools
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M E M O R A N D U M 

To: Board of Education 
 

Thru: Jamie Burgess, Superintendent 
 

From: Genevieve Hollins, Contracted CFO 
 Alaska Education & Business Services, Inc. 
 

Date: January 8, 2026 
 

Subject:  Financial Narrative  
 
Happy New Year!   
 
FY2027 Draft Budget #1 
Attached herein please find the 1st Draft of the FY2027 Budget.  The letter to the Board 
contained within the Draft budget document summarizes the major assumptions when 
building the balanced budget.  As the budget process progresses and we close in on May, we 
hope to obtain more information regarding various revenues and expenses that will impact 
FY2027. 
 
There is a budget work session scheduled for January 27, 2026, where we will discuss the 
budget more in depth and receive/answer questions. 
 
2025 Calendar Year End 
The Payroll department is hard at work processing year end reports including 941, 
Unemployment Reports and W2s.  1099’s will also be going out this month as well. 
 
Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) #5 – Memoranda of Agreements (MOA’s) with 
Employees 
Attached please find SOP #5 – Memoranda of Agreements (MOA’s) with Employees – for your 
review, reference, and comments. This SOP was added in June 2025 to aid in the procedure 
for initiating, processing, authorizing, reviewing, recording and paying for MOA’s with 
employees.  
 
 

Thank you! 
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NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
Nome, Alaska 

 
 

SOP No. 5 - MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENTS (MOA’S) WITH EMPLOYEES 
   

1. PURPOSE:  To establish procedures for initiating, processing, authorizing, reviewing, 
recording, and paying Memoranda of Agreements (MOAs) with employees. 
 

2. AUTHORITY:  Superintendent or designee 
 

3. RESPONSIBILITY:  Superintendent, Administrator, Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and 
Payroll Technician 
 

4. PROCEDURES:  The following procedures should be followed for completing MOAs with 
employees to be processed through payroll: 

 
a. EMPLOYEE AND PERSONNEL/PAYROLL RECORDS    

(1) Follow procedures under SOP 4 to ensure proper personnel/payroll records are 
maintained.  Further detail is below. 

 
b. PROCESSING MOAs 

 
(1) The Administrator with oversight over the program/site/department 

budget/revenue source should prepare the MOA.  Templates/support for an 
MOA for a particular task/position can be sourced from Human Resources, the 
Superintendent’s office, etcetera.   
 

(2) MOAs shall include the following information: 
(a) Name of staff member/employee 
(b) Position/Task 
(c) Expectations of staff member/employee 
(d) Responsibilities of the District 
(e) Compensation rate, total compensation, payment timeline 
(f) Signature Lines and Date 
(g) Account Code 
(h) Notate whether the pay will be retirement eligible  

 
(3) Account codes and retirement eligibility can be obtained from the CFO. 

 
(4) The MOA must be signed by the staff member/employee and the 

Superintendent.  The Administrator with oversight can also sign, but cannot sign 
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in place of the Superintendent unless a memo designating the Administrator to 
financially obligate the District is on file with the Business Office. 

 
(5) If there are additional forms to be completed by the staff member/employee, 

they must be (a) listed in the MOA under Expectations, and (b) attached to the 
MOA. 

 
(6) The MOA should be sent to the staff member/employee for signature, then 

routed to the Superintendent.  If Administrator is signing, they should sign.  A 
copy of the fully executed MOA is sent to the staff member, Administrator, 
Human Resources, Payroll Technician, and the CFO.  MOAs must be fully 
executed and returned to the staff member/employee before any work on the 
MOA begins. 

 
(7) Human Resources will add any non-current staff member/employee to the 

onboarding platform (Frontline Central) and ensure that all personnel/payroll 
documents (W4, I9, Direct Deposit Form, etc) are completed.   

 
(8) Human Resources will add the MOA to the HR Report for the next regular Board 

of Education meeting for Board ratification. 
 

(9) When the expectations/tasks for an MOA are complete, the Administrator will 
complete a payment request and send to the Payroll Technician and CFO with a 
copy of the MOA attached to the payment request.  

 
(10) Payroll Technician will obtain approval of the Superintendent on all MOA 

payment requests and will then proceed with processing payroll for payment of 
the MOA. 

 
REFERENCES: 
BP 3312 Contracts 
BP 4151 Salary Guides – Exempt Employees 
BP 4261 Leaves and Absences 
BP 4262 Holidays 
IRS Guidance: https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/understanding-employee-vs-contractor-
designation 
 
ASLAM/DEED Records Retention Schedule: Click on “School Districts, #400.1” 
https://archives.alaska.gov/rims/ 
 
EXHIBITS: None 
 
REVISION DATE: 6/1/2025 
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Public Comment Statement 
 
 
The Board of Education welcomes community member input during meetings about 
issues on or not on the agenda. The Board is not able to respond directly to you during 
Public Comment; the Board may decide at the end of the meeting during Board Member 
Comment to discuss your topic at a work session, regular meeting, or direct the 
Superintendent to look into a situation further. 
  
The Board may not speak about subjects that are protected by legal confidentiality such 
as specific student discipline issues or personnel issues that could disparage or 
slander district employees. 
  
The general guideline is approximately three minutes per speaker; however, additional 
time is allowable if needed. When you speak to the Board, please state your first and 
last name for the record.  
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Nome Public Schools
PO Box 131

Nome, AK 99762
907-443-2231 – www.nomeschools.org

Title: Approval of Certified Administrator Contracts

Date: January 13, 2026

Administrator: Jamie Burgess, Superintendent & Elizabeth Korenek-Johnson, Asst. 
Superintendent

Attachments: None

Action Needed  For Discussion Information Other

The administration recommends the offer of an administrative contract for FY27 to the following 
individuals.

Elizabeth Korenek-Johnson – Assistant Superintendent
Teriscovkya Smith – NBMHS Principal
Holly Harlow – NBMHS Assistant Principal
Emily Annas – ACSA Principal/Teacher

The administration recommends approval of the offer of FY27 administrative contracts for 
Elizabeth Korenek-Johnson, Teriscovkya Smith, Holly Harlow and Emily Annas as presented.

Sample Motion: I move to approve the offer of FY27 administrative contracts for Elizabeth 
Korenek-Johnson, Teriscovkya Smith, Holly Harlow and Emily Annas as presented.

SCHOOL BOARD COMMUNICATION

X

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION
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Nome Public Schools
PO Box 131

Nome, AK 99762
907-443-2231 – www.nomeschools.org

Title: Approval of FY27-FY29 Calendars

Date: 1/13/26

Administrator: Jamie Burgess, Superintendent & Elizabeth Korenek-Johnson, Asst. 
Superintendent

Attachments: FY27 Draft Calendar, FY28 & FY29 Calendar Templates

Action Needed  For Discussion Information Other

Per BP/AR 6111 School Calendar, the NPS Calendar Committee has submitted an FY27 detailed 
calendar, and a template for FY28 and FY29 showing legal holidays and the start/end dates for 
school.  The administration appreciates the work of the Calendar Committee, who are recognized 
below.

Administrators
Elizabeth Korenek-Johnson, Asst. Superintendent
Teriscovkya Smith, NBMHS Principal
Holly Harlow, NBMHS Assistant Principal

Certified Staff
Keane Richards, ACSA
Jason Brown, NES
Aaron Brown, NBMHS
Kastyn Lie, ACSA

Classified Staff
Stan Burgess, NES

Families/Community Members
Jennifer Reader
Brianna Piscoya
Shamrock Twaddle
Garret Savok
Carol Piscoya

SCHOOL BOARD COMMUNICATION

X

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

109

http://www.nomeschools.org/


Nome Public Schools
PO Box 131

Nome, AK 99762
907-443-2231 – www.nomeschools.org

Trisha Walters
Lena Danner
Kacey Miller

Students
Angela Omedelina
Sara James
Rosalie Richards
Renee Brown

The administration recommends approval of the FY27 detailed calendar and the templates for 
FY28 and FY29 as presented by the Calendar Committee.

Sample Motion: I move to approve the FY27 detailed calendar and the templates for FY28 
and FY29 as presented by the Calendar Committee.

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION
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Draft School Calendar 2026-2027
Due Date: July 1, 2026

District Name: Nome Public Schools School: ALL
Approved By: Title: Superintendent

Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26
S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

 1 2 3 4     1  1 2 3 4 5     1 2 3
H  UV UV    

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
N H  M   M

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
N I I W W M  M

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
O  M   M  M/E

26 27 28 29 30 31  23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30    25 26 27 28 29 30 31
K  M   M M FTC

  30 31    
UV

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: 2 # of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 0
# of Student Days: # of Student Days: 10 # of Student Days: 19 (29) # of Student Days: 21 (50)
# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: 14 # of Teacher Days: 20 (34) # of Teacher Days: 22 (56)

Nov-26 Dec-26 Jan-27 Feb-27
S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7  1 2 3 4 5     1 2  1 2 3 4 5 6

FTC M M     H M FTC
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

M   M I W M FTC M
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

  M M M/E M  I M
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

M H H UV UV UV UV H M  M
29 30      27 28 29 30 31   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28     

   UV UV UV UV  M  
  31

# of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 1 # of Inservice Days: 1
# of Student Days: 18 (68) # of Student Days: 14 (82) # of Student Days: 18 (100) # of Student Days: 17 (117)
# of Teacher Days: 21 (77) # of Teacher Days: 15 (92) # of Teacher Days: 21 (113) # of Teacher Days: 20 (133)

Mar-27 Apr-27 May-27 Jun-27
S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S
 1 2 3 4 5 6    1 2 3    1  1 2 3 4 5

M     
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

  M  E M M UV
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

UV UV UV UV UV M UV M
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

M  M M M/C W
28 29 30 31    25 26 27 28 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30    

M   M I     
 30 31  

H
# of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days: 1 # of Inservice Days: 0 # of Inservice Days:
# of Student Days: 18 (135) # of Student Days: 20 (156) # of Student Days: 14 (170) # of Student Days:
# of Teacher Days: 18 (151) # of Teacher Days: 21 (173) # of Teacher Days: 15 (188) # of Teacher Days:
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S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

     1   1 2 3 4 5      1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

O

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 31   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31     

30 31  

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

  1 2 3 4      1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6   1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 1 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 29 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 19 20 21 22 23 24

26 27 28 29 30   24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 31    25 26 27 28   

31   

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  1 2 3 4 5      1 2

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

C

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30      27 28 29 30 31   24 25 26 27 28 29 30

# of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Proposed School Calendar 2028-2029

Due Date: July 1, 2028
District Name: School:

Approved By: Title:

Nov-28 Dec-28 Jan-29 Feb-29

Jul-28 Aug-28 Sep-28 Oct-28

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Mar-29 Apr-29 May-29 Jun-29

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:
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S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

   1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7    1 2 3 4    1 2

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

O

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 31     26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6    1 2 3 4    1 1 2 3 4 5

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

28 29 30     26 27 28 29 30 31  23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29    

30 31

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4     1 1 2 3 4 5 6     1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

C

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

26 27 39 29 30 31  23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28 29 30 31    25 26 27 28 29 30

  30

# of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Proposed School Calendar 2027-2028

Due Date: July 1, 2027
District Name: School:

Approved By: Title:

Nov-27 Dec-27 Jan-28 Feb-28

Jul-27 Aug-27 Sep-27 Oct-27

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Student Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days: # of Inservice Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:

Mar-28 Apr-28 May-28 Jun-28

# of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days: # of Teacher Days:

# of Student Days: # of Student Days: # of Student Days:
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Nome Public Schools
PO Box 131

Nome, AK 99762
907-443-2231 – www.nomeschools.org

Title: Approval of Reduction in Force Plan

Date: January 13, 2026

Administrator: Jamie Burgess, Superintendent 

Attachments: RIF Plan

Action Needed  For Discussion Information Other

With the upcoming FY27 budget cycle, the possibility exists that the District may have to 
consider layoffs if elimination of a teaching position becomes necessary in order to balance the 
budget.  The City of Nome has not yet indicated the level of support they will offer, and the 
increase to the BSA is appreciated but is insufficient, and the District cannot tap its fund balance 
and/or the apartment fund to make up for needed revenue.

While the administration will do everything possible to avoid layoffs such as attrition, transfers, 
adjusting timing of non-tenured contract offers, and reductions in every other area, we must have 
a RIF plan in place if it becomes an unavoidable step.  The budget picture will become more 
clear in the next several months as more information becomes available and decisions are made.

The administration recommends approval of the updated Reduction in Force Plan.

Sample Motion: I move to approve the updated Reduction in Force Plan.

SCHOOL BOARD COMMUNICATION

X

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION
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Nome Public Schools 
Reduction in Force Plan

Rationale
Per Board Policy 4117.31, the school board must have an adopted layoff plan containing the 
following elements: 1) identification of academic and other programs that the district intends to 
maintain in implementing the layoff plan; 2) procedures for layoff and recall of tenured of teachers; 
3) minimizes disruption to the education program and provision of instructional services to students; 
4) causes the least deviation from the present assignment of personnel; and 5) complies with AS 
14.20.177, which allows a district to reduce the number of tenured teachers because a) school 
attendance has decreased (equating to enrollment) or b) the basic need of the school district 
decreases by three percent or more from the previous year.

The most recently adopted Reduction in Force Plan was created in the fall of 2020 and needs to be 
updated.  

Budget Priorities
The District will make every effort to find cost savings in other areas before eliminating teacher 
positions.  This may involve reducing funds for supplies, non-grant funded travel, technology, etc.  
Procedures which may provide cost efficiencies for items which cannot be eliminated will be 
considered as well.  

Priority Academics/Programs 
NPS intends to provide an educational program that offers students a comprehensive educational 
experience. As a district, we believe it is important for students to have a broad experience that 
encompasses academics, activities, and a variety of electives.  However, changes in staffing levels 
may impact the diverse array of courses and core academic and elective experiences that have 
previously been offered.  The goal is to minimize disruption to the educational program and cause 
the least deviation from the present assignment of personnel.

Core content areas (English, Mathematics, Science and Social Studies) will be prioritized at the 
secondary level, with secondary priorities for courses in other content areas which are required to 
meet the State of Alaska’s graduation requirements.

At the elementary level, classroom positions will be prioritized over positions with “special” 
assignments, i.e., PE, music, art, etc.  

Grant-Funded Positions
Teachers in positions which are funded through grants are subjected to the same layoff procedures; 
i.e., tenure, seniority, qualifications for position, etc.  Outside of circumstances requiring a 
Reduction in Force, if grant funding for a position is no longer available, a tenured teacher in a 
grant-funded position being eliminated will be offered any available open position for which they 
are qualified.  If there are no open positions for which they are qualified, they may “bump” a non-
tenured teacher in a position for which they are qualified.
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Procedures for Layoff and Recall
If the Board finds that a reduction in force is necessary based upon AS 14.20.177, the reductions in 
force and recall shall be conducted in accordance with state statute and the terms of the collective 
bargaining agreement.

The following procedures will be followed:

1. The District shall provide notice of non-retention to non-tenured teachers, as per the Negotiated 
Agreement with the Nome Education Association (NEA). The District will layoff tenured teachers 
that because of the elimination of certain programs are not qualified to teach any positions. The 
District will then provide layoff notice to tenured teachers in reverse order of seniority. The District 
may retain non-tenured teachers and place on layoff status a tenured teacher if there is no tenured 
teacher in the district who is qualified to replace the non-tenured teacher. The district will provide 
to NEA a list that ranks all teachers by seniority with their certification and endorsements and 
another list that indicates those teachers that are identified for layoff.

2. Seniority shall be defined as length of continuous service with the District in a certificated 
position, part-time or full-time, or a combination of both, measured from initial date of contract 
employment. Periods of paid or unpaid leave or lay-off shall not be considered as interruption of 
service and shall be counted toward seniority. In the event a tie still exists, seniority shall be 
determined by the drawing of lots for the affected teachers.

3. For purposes of this plan, state law provides that a tenured teacher is considered qualified for a 
position if the position is in

(a) grades K-8 and the teacher has an elementary endorsement;

(b) an established middle school and the teacher has
(i) an elementary endorsement;
(ii) a middle school endorsement; or
(iii) a secondary certificate with a subject area endorsement in the area of 
assignment in which the teacher filling the position will spend at least 40 percent 
of the teacher's time or the teacher has, within the five years immediately preceding 
the last date on which the teacher performed teaching services in the district before 
being laid off, received an evaluation stating that the teacher’s performance in the 
subject or subjects meets the district performance standards; or

(c) grades 9-12 and the teacher has an endorsement for each subject area in which the 
teacher filling the position will spend at least 40 percent of the teacher's time or the teacher 
has, within the five years immediately preceding the last date on which the teacher
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performed teaching services in the district before being laid off, received an evaluation 
stating that the teacher’s performance in the subject or subjects meets the district 
performance standards.

4. The District shall recall any tenured staff affected by this reduction in force by recalling them 
under the statutory hiring preference if and when, in the course of the next three years, the Board 
determines that changed financial circumstances make it economically and educationally 
responsible to reinstate one or more positions. The Board shall offer the position to qualified 
tenured teachers on layoff status in order of their seniority. Initial contact shall be by certified mail 
to the current address provided by the teacher and by email to the email address provided by the 
teacher. The President of the Association or the designated Association representative shall receive 
a copy of the email. Failure to respond within 30 days of receipt of the certified mail sent by the 
District will result in removal from the recall list. The District may, in its discretion, offer part- 
time positions if the District’s financial status improves, but not to the extent necessary to reinstate 
the entire program or position, provided, however, that the refusal of a teacher to accept a part- 
time offer or less than a full year contract as defined in statute and regulation shall not
terminate a laid-off teacher’s hiring preference.

5. A tenured teacher who has received notification of lay-off may elect to take unpaid leave for up 
to one year. Teachers who elect to take unpaid leave in lieu of lay-off shall be considered for recall 
following the expiration of such leave in accord with these procedures, provided written
notice is provided to the District. This leave of absence shall not be subject to any provision of the 
Negotiated Agreement. A teacher taking a leave of absence shall be placed on a recall list at the 
end of the leave.

6. Continuing access to benefits shall be available to any laid-off teachers to the extent provided 
by COBRA.

7. Layoff status does not constitute a break in service for retaining tenure rights and accrued sick 
leave.

8. The District shall maintain all other academic programs not affected by the plan.

9. Notice of layoff shall be provided to tenured staff affected by the reduction in force prior to the 
deadline set forth in AS 14.20.140.
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Implementation Steps
• Superintendent evaluates enrollment statistics, Governor’s initial budget, District’s initial 

draft budget for upcoming school year, discussions from State Legislature and/or state 
educational professional associations to determine if plans for a Reduction in Force are 
warranted

• Superintendent will review the first draft of the upcoming year’s budget in conjunction with 
the Business Manager and appropriate directors and principals to identify 
reductions/efficiencies in all other areas other than staffing.

• Superintendent convenes a meeting with a District team to determine placements for 
returning teachers and involuntary transfers based on most current staffing allocations.  
District team will assist in identifying any potential layoffs.

• All employment offers will be contingent upon funding.
• Provide non-retention/layoff notices to affected staff, which shall include options and recall 

procedures.
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Nome Public Schools
PO Box 131

Nome, AK 99762
907-443-2231 – www.nomeschools.org

Title: Approval of Use of SuperEval Platform for Superintendent Evaluation for FY26

Date: January 13, 2026

Administrator: Jamie Burgess, Superintendent 

Attachments: None

Action Needed  For Discussion Information Other

As a cost-saving measure, the administration is recommending that the School Board pilot the 
use of the SuperEval platform to conduct the Superintendent’s evaluation for FY27.  The cost for 
the use of the SuperEval platform is $600 as opposed to approximately $6000 to conduct a 
facilitated evaluation utilizing a third-party such as AASB.  

The same evaluation questions may be used, the Superintendent is able to complete a self-
evaluation and upload artifacts for the Board’s review, and each Board member is able to submit 
scoring and feedback directly to the Board President.  The platform compiles the feedback and 
scores, and the results would be shared with the Superintendent in Executive Session as done 
previously.  

This option would require all Board members to participate in a 30 minute training on the 
platform, as well as shift responsibility for oversight of Board completion of the evaluation to the 
Board President, but represents a significant cost savings.  In addition, the Board may return to a 
facilitated evaluation in subsequent years if it chooses.

The administration recommends approval of the use of the SuperEval platform to conduct the 
Superintendent’s evaluation for the FY26 school year.

Sample Motion: I move to approve the use of the SuperEval platform to conduct the 
Superintendent’s evaluation for the FY26 school year.

SCHOOL BOARD COMMUNICATION
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